[Report of the Medical Officer of Health for Islington Borough].

Contributors

Islington (London, England). Metropolitan Borough.
Publication/Creation

[19497]

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/esrjjugf

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution, Non-commercial license.

Non-commercial use includes private study, academic research, teaching,
and other activities that are not primarily intended for, or directed towards,
commercial advantage or private monetary compensation. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode



















.
-

19 48.

ANNUAL REPORT

HEALTH AND SANITARY
CONDITIONS

OF THE

METROPOLITAN BOROUGH
OF ISLINGTON. |

VICTOR FREEMAN, M.R.C.S., L.R.C.P.,, D.,P.H,,
Medical Officer of Health.

VAIL & Co., Lo, Printers, 170 Fardogdon Read, E.C.1







Public Health Department,
Town Hall,

Upper Street, N.1.
To THE MayoRr, ALDERMEN AND COUNCILLORS
oF THE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF ISLINGTON.

In presenting the Annual Report (Abridged) on the public health of the
Metropolitan Borough of Islington for the year ended 31st December, 1948, the
opportunity has been taken of amplifying a little certain aspects of the work of
the Department.

The year 1948 marks a major transition in the health services administered
by the Borough since the responsibility for the personal health services, including
maternity and child welfare, vaccination and diphtheria immunisation, passed
from the Borough to the London County Council as the Local Health Authority,
and the Tuberculosis Dispensary Service to the Regional Hospital Board, on
5th July, 1948, under the National Health Service Act, 1946. Much important
health work, however, still remains to the Borough as, for example, the notification,
control and prevention of infectious disease, the recording and application of vital
statistics, and the supervision of the environmental health services concerned with
food hygiene and purity, housing and sanitary work under the Public Health,
Housing, and Factories Acts, and the education of the public in health matters
generally, The progress which has been made in the health of the people and the
reduction of infectious disease during the last thirty years or so, is remarkable, and
there can be no doubt that the services which have been administered by the Borough
have contributed considerably to this happy position, In order that there might
be some record in convenient form of work done by the Borough Council on services
transferred under the National Health Service Act, reports were presented to the
Public Health and Maternity & Child Welfare Committees of this Council, and the
more important sections of these reports have been set out in the form of appendices
to this Annual Report.

The general health of the Borough, insofar as it is possible to measure this by
the various statistics which are kept, continues to be satisfactory and, with one or
two exceptions, to improve still further. The birth rate, although still above the
pre-war level, is falling slowly from its post-war maximum, and the infant mortality
rate continues at a low level. At 35 deaths per 1,000 births, however, it is slightly
higher than the figure for 1947, which was 32, but with the continued vigilance
by doctors, health visitors, and the rising standard of personal care taken by the
mothers themselves, it is anticipated that the downward trend in the rate of infant
deaths will continue in the future. Infectious diseases generally were at a low level
with measles and whooping cough providing the majority of the notifications, as
usual, but, fortunately, with no undue proportion of severe cases. Poliomyelitis,
or infantile paralysis, was substantially lower than in 1947. Diphtheria is fast
hecoming a rare disease, and, again in 1948, not a single death was ascribed to this
infeetion. Tuberculosis is the prineipal infeetion which gives rise to serious concern,
in particular, because of its social importance. It is the principal cause of death
in the adolescent and adult under the age of 45, and since the rate of tuberculosis
appears to be, at least partly, linked with adverse housing conditions—in particular,
overcrowding—the prevalence of tuberculosis presents a serions problem to be
dealt with from many aspects. Not the least of these is a reduction in the waiting
time of admission to hospital or sanatorium after the case has been diagnosed, with
the consequent removal of a source of infection to other members of the family,



2

and the priority offer by housing authorities of housing accommodation to enable
the tuberculous patient to have a bedroom of his own and to give more space to
other members of the family.

Increasing attention is being given to the supervision of restaurant and eating
establishments, and to the hygiene of food preparation. Food poisoning outbreaks
continue to occur although, fortunately, food infections have so far been of a
relatively mild nature. Here there is much which the public themselves can do by
insisting upon obvious cleanliness, whether of food serviee or of premises, in
restaurants and canteens, and where the staffs themselves, by giving greater
consideration to their personal cleanliness, may materially assist in reducing the
risks inherent in large scale catering when so much more of the public is taking
meals out than before the War.

The provision of new housing and the reasonable maintenance of existing
housing continues to present problems of great difficulty. The greater part of
Islington housing was constructed 75 years or more ago, and, apart from obviously
being out-of-date in many respects by modern standards, requires an increasing
amount of maintenance with ever increasing expenditure. The extent of the
supervision necessary has thrown a heavy burden upon the Public Health Department,
and from the section of the report dealing with this, it will be noted that there was
a very substantial increase over the previous year in the number of inspections made
by the District Sanitary Inspectors under the Public Health (London) Act, 1936,
The difficnlties in securing the abatement of nuisances were also considerable as
evidenced by the long list of prosecutions under this Act. The population of
Islington is only some 50,000 less than pre-war, and, with the smaller number of
premises available (owing to war damage) in spite of increases in new housing, it is
obvious that not only must there be more overcrowding, but there is also greater
wear and tear upon property which is ageing all the time. It may well be, therefore,
that in a Borough such as Islington the continued maintenance of old houses in
a proper sanitary condition will become an increasingly intolerable financial burden,
particularly upon small owners, and will create serious problems which will have
to be faced.

The year 1948 was a particularly difficult one for the staff of the Department,
on the one hand owing to the great increase of work arising from sanitary complaints,
and, on the other, arising out of the transfer of some of the Council's services to
the Local Health Authority. The Council naturally regret losing officers who have
given many vears' faithful service to work which has now become the responsibility
of the Local Health Authority, but it is satisfactory to know that their experience
will be of value and that they will continue their work for the service of the public
under the new Authority. T am therefore particularly appreciative of the successful
efforts made by all members of the staff under these circumstances, especially
D, Elsie J. Madeley, Senior Maternity & Child Welfare Officer, and Mr. W. (', Bartlett
and Mr. B. J. Asheroft, Senior and Deputy Senior Sanitary Inspector respectively.

I also desire to express my appreciation of the consideration given to the
Department and the staff by the Public Health and Maternity & Child Welfare
Committees and their respective Chairmen, namely, Alderman H. J. L. Lygoe, J.P.,
M.8.8., and Councillor Mrs. F. H. Cantwell, J.P.

V. FREEMAN,
Medical Officer of Health,



MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE

(As at December 1948)

Mayor :
Alderman A, E, Ssrrn, J.P.

Alderman -

Hereerr James Lowrox Lycog, J.P., MS.M,

Councillors :

MarrHEw THOMAS SIiDNEY ArBBOTT Mrs. Apa Eprre Harpy

Mrs. Emya Evizasetn BARER ALFRED Erxest Kirpy

Georce Bexyerr, J.P, Harry MavRicE Maxy

Miss Mary Eva GErTRUDE BuLi Mrs. Doris KATHLEEN AxNeTTE Rocers
RorerT HENRY GORDON BusaxeLL Fraxecis SeperLey

Mrs. FLorexce HiLpa CanTweLL, JP.  Mrs, EmiLy Mary Smums

Mrs. GLapys Dororiy CANTWELL Mrs. Epith AcNES SPRIGGS

HENEY ALFRED GREGORY

Epwarp ArLeerT WiLLis

Chairman—Alderman HErBERT James Lowrox Lyaog, J.P., M.S.M.
Viee-Chairman—Councillor Mrs. Eprrn Agngs BPRIGGS,

MATERNITY & CHILD WELFARE COMMITTEE

(To 4th July, 1948)

Mayor :
Alderman A. E. Surrs, J.P.
Aldermen :

Mrs. J. L. Buyrhs, J.P,

Mrs. J. J. Joxgs

H. J. L. Lyvcor, J.P., M.8.M.

Councillors -

B. A. Bagxagrr A. E. Kigey
Mrs. E. E. Bakkr Mrs. A, McKay
Mrs. J. M. BARNES H. M. Maxx
Miss M. E. G. Buws W. J. H. B. RopweLL
Mrs. F. H. CavtweLL, J.P Mrs. E. A. SPriccs
C. A. GoaTcHER J. Warsn
Mrs. A, E. Harpy E. A. WnLLis
T. W. Isaacs

Members appointed by the Couneil from outside their own body.

Mrs. 8. Bagsam Mrs. V. G. Lyaogr
Mrs. Kixorey CorTis Mrs. R. Stmmons
Mrs. C. A. DEwHURST Mrs. B. M. VorLEY

Mrs. K.

Dowsg Miss W. Wirsox



4

Stall of the Public Health Department, Town Hall, Islington, N.1.
(T = Staif on Temporary Establishment)

Medical Officer of Health and Administrative Tuberculosis Officer.
Y. Freeman, M.RE.C5., L.R.C.P., D.P.H.

 Sewior Materni Child Welfave Officer.
; Elsie J. %adelc}r. M.B., Ch.B., D.M.R.&S., D.P.H.t
Public Analysi. .
Alan W, Stewart, D.Sc., F.R.I.C.
Senior Sanitary I
(8}, (e). (d) C. Bartlett, g L
Senior Sumﬂ' I
{b} (€). (2) B. . Ashcroft.

Sawmitary
ﬂ}] i 55 Ai.lnun I_b . () A. W. Haydock {bj, (£) F. H. W. Pedrick
5. Ashworth « (e H., K. Homewood D. H. Poole
' ﬁ- ?{ t galnmidin o ﬁ % Hm}t Eb Miss 5. H. Prentice
. lg) K. L. Garner [ : towlers . L&), [ H. Rile
(B, (e) Miss V. M. Goddard ibj E:E @ . W i!hlllldh } el 11 H. Urei
(&) W. B. Goddard u',i (e S. P. Marks A, Watson
Lfl J. N. Hamilton b) A. Moxon E W. A. Watts
I.. Weeks
Miss B, Wilson
Joinl Secretaries and Mainienance Alowances Officers, Tuhr:sﬂun: Care Commitie.
Miss E. Comming (T)¢
B. Wallace (T}t
Tuberculosis Visiling Nurse,
‘ B"- H‘: *
Publie an-!umr.! (fo 44k July, 1948) Vaccination Officer,
. Healy L. T. K. Stevenst
Dr. W. E. Swanston
E. 5 g Forbes
Dr. i{-lE' Ambrose -
Dr. DLEIO'Duuug‘ ot
Dr. G. Madden
Clerical SIEQ‘:
. Young (Chief Clerk)
Public Health :
Miss M. A. Blennerhassett (T) Mrs. A. E. Ford (T) Mrs, M. L. Murden (T)t
M. Q. V. Brown (T) Miss D. Francis D. A. Owen
5. A. Brown#t : E.Wma Miss G, Parkes (T)
Mrs. M. O. (T) W.H ¥ (T} P. L. J. Regan
W. R. Causton® P. Hardwick (T} ! Riddlesdale (T}t
C. ]. Cridland L. F. Hummerstone (T) C. A, Smith (T)
Mos. R, Mitchell (T) I g it
s e n
C. J. Moore A, EVM
C. M. Wheble*
Mrs. A. V. Williamst
Maternity & Child Welfave. -
h[rsH.L‘Ea.rdm{'an H;mA,L,Gnm{T]t Miss C. A. Smith (T)t
Miss E. G. Chartres (T)t Mrs. D. Gardiner (T)$ Hinﬁ.{i‘-fm 1
L. W. Edist Miss M. M. ine (T) Miss I Wehb[‘}]t
Miss D. Egginton* Miss E. C. R. Saunders (T)t

* = Senior Sectional Clerk.

Stalf at Public Health Department, Seven Sisters Road, N.7.
n,i"umvﬁuud Bathing Stalions.
Mrs, ll-ll H Nm inrthnrg!]
. OIS
4 mn Vmitwam ( }
] Atten ts
ortua
1 Driver = Kupr.-r
1 Assistant Driver
3 Disinfectors

1 Van Driver
t Transferred to London County Council 5.7.48.
’b = Ger&ﬁm:: ﬁ“ﬂl ; ;:': ImﬂhmL d the Sa Inspectors’
Ll @ i tute an ] mni
@ Examination RDEIG.I‘:I -~ i
¢) = Royal Sanitary Institute Meat Inspectors’ Certificate.
= Royal Sanitary Institute Certificate in Sanitary Science.
= Royal Sanitary Institute Smoke Inspectors’ Certificate.
= Sanitary Inspectors’ Certificate, Royal Association of Scotland,



5

SECTION A.
GENERAL AND VITAL STATISTICS.
Amu{'thﬂﬂumugh o i ok e a i «+ 3,092 acres,
Population. :
Registrar General's estimate of civilian population, Mid-year 1948 : 238,200
Live Births BikTH RATE PER 1,000 EstiMaTen
ResmesT Porvrarion
London  England
Admin, and
Totals. M. F. Lslington  County, Wales,
Legitimate 4,277 2230 2038
Hlegitimate 331 180 151
4,608 2419 2189 10.34 20,1 17.9
Still Births.
Legitimate 82 36 16 RaTE PER 1,000 Torar (Live axp
Hlegitimate 7 4 3 STiLL) Bieras
s 8 i 18,94
Deaths. ot Death Rate (Uxapsvsren) per
L0 Porvrariox
London  Eng
Admin, and
Totals M. F, Islington.  County Wales
2682 1417 1265 11.26 10.8 11.6
Death from Puerperal Causes,
DEaTis.  Rarte PER 1,000 Torar Birras,
Puerperal Sepsis 3 0.64
Other Puerperal Causes . . 1 0.21
4 0.85
Death Rate of Infants Under One Year of Age.
Londom  England
Islington ~ Admin, and
County. Wales.
All infants per 1,000 live births .. 35 31 34
Legitimate infants per 1,000 legitimate live
births s - .y . i 15
Hlegitimate infants per 1,000 illegitimate live
births i . - yx 30
Notification of Births,
For § year ending 3rd July, 1948 .. 2,942 (423 not notified by midwives)
For § year ending 31st December, 1048 2,125 (corrected figure from L.C.C.)
Toran .. 5,067

Marriages (Provisional figures),
Marriages solemnised in the Borough during the year . i «e 2,343






?
CLASSIFICATION OF DEATHS WITH AGE DISTRIBUTION.

CAUSE oF DEATH AGEs—BorH Sexes ToTaLs
L] |
wy
H -
1 gﬁ‘?g FEAEY gi Al |
e | =8 EE::&E @ = Ages M. | I.
All causes... ... 62| 20| 15210 | 647 | 1,319-2,632:.,4!? 1,265
Sk Percentages .., 04 1.08 0.55 7.84 IH.IE .E?I |
- Typhoid and parat id fevers - - = e e - =
2. Cere i Iuvery?fﬂ 2 1| = - i 3 e 1 2
3. Scarlet Fever... - - | = 1 - - 1 1 -
: Cough U ol e IR
X D]ph ma Baa Bee = — | = -_— -_ - | — — -
8. Tuhmuulmoimpntﬂr}r system... 1 1 1] 79| 49| 28| 157 | 106 | 52
7. Other forms of tuberculosis 2 5 2 8 ] 2 | 25 | 13 12
g. Sﬁluhtic dm - - | = : (4] g Ig | Ig E
10. M : of SRR PP ) e Pl s it 51 IR 0
11. At:ute yul:tu "and pnhoc - | |
cephalitis .., i - = = = Lgg |VERs % = =
12, Acute mi‘mhuusmmphhtu - - - 1 - | = | I - 1
13. Cancer of buc. cav. arldmnp{h'l] = - - - €| 10) 18 18] -
Cancer of uterus (F) .. - - - 11 18| 10| 20| - 9
15. Canoer o i‘;m“"“"’”‘““"“*““'“ ol el MEecll I {000 AR S
- CET O .y - o = — | P
:g fﬂﬁru[ﬂlﬂhﬂmtﬂ - 1 i 1 l!_il i Hg IHE- | 3::2 | ﬂﬂ'; 13';]'
. tes = = e | [
18. Intra-cranial Vascular lesions ol e 6| 52158 | 216 | o4 | 122
19, Heart Disease - 2 19 | 114 463 | 598 | 279 | 318
20. Other diseases of the clrcuhmry ! | k] ek | el vl s
o0, Peonchitle . 7 | - | 2 % 138 197 136 | 6l
22. Pneumonia ... 2| 4| - 4 24 107 | 168 85| 73
23. Other respiratory diseases 1] - ]| 7 12| 25| 13| 12
24. Ulceration of the stomach or duo- l | E
denum S - - 21 16| 34| 4t 3 10
25. Dmrhm{underiyman&qc} 11 2| = - | - - | 13 ‘ 7 &
26. Appendicitis 3 - | = - 3 1 41 &) &l -3
27 O&?:rdmwdum = 2| - 5| 19 48 | 71 | 20| 42
28. Nephritis ... S 1| 4] 12| 27| 44| 2| 2
%- Pn!rpeﬂ.land ahmﬁuupm - | - | - -’i { =1 = | i'l! | - 3:
. causes B = - - - - | =
g;.?mtmhuﬂ. 7 gl SO S el Pl o B i T S
. Congenital m.u.l:l'urmn.ﬂuns. 'birth | |
55, Suigi T infantile disease ... | 58 | 3| - §| EIN | 6| 42| 25
34, Road Trafonccidents ... .| 1| 1| 3| 2! 1) n| 1| 10| 5
35. Other violent causes o 19 4 4 9 8 | 50 | 103 | 48 | 57
36. All other causes " a 3 1 14 33{ &1 | Iﬂii 79 | 56
140
INFANT MORTALITY RATE
120 (per 1,000 Live Births).
10}
B0
6l
40
20
-0 O~ ES —_ = =] [Tr] - w0
555352050500 0000000000555 52222323233%



8

SUMMARY OF INFANT MORTALITY 1948.
(Based on Registrar General's Returns)

Days Weeks Months
[ R —— S S— S
- ! | r 1
o 2] ] I
I'I'imarg[fa.umqi _Em Iﬂmbﬂa:-lr‘lﬁlmﬂ-h!w.mg—i— ®
Deati AR AN SN x| v N -
| - |
| -l ified
1 ] 1 T O S S ] =
T A AN T | | 1 |
Whooping Cough ... 1j 1 1| | lh 4
Cerebro Spinal Fe-.'r.-r | | | | 2
Tuberculosis Lungs... | | 1 | 1
Tubtmu!um-—ﬂthrrfarm ; | { 1 2
Bronchitis ... 1 1 [ 1| 2 | 1} 1 7
Pneumonia ... 1 2 L1 2 N8 6 |221 11 31
Enteritis | | 1 1 8 2 A4 | 11
Premature Birth .. 1008 1) 2| | 1 1| ' 23
Congenital Malformation, Birth "5 | ] 1 I ]|

jury, Atelectasis Mrnph an I | | l . :

o g . 1007 o 48l | Qolaifsg |8 [0 1] 55
Suffocation Dvcrl'.rmg ; ' 1| 1 1 | | | | 3
Violent Causes i | 1 2| 3 8 2 ]i 1 1]
Road Traffic Accidents : i 1 | 1
All other causes ... .. .. |} | | . 1y | 11 4

o P B o i st 1ot e o B 0
ToTats ... .. [3ahe s 6 5| 1f 1o 4 -1I3]..-r| nk 98738 2|_1 161
] )

COMMENTS ON VITAL STATISTICS.

Births and Birth Rate.

The peak of the post-war rise in the birth rate was in 1947 when there were 5,577
live births with a rate of 23.55 per 1,000 population. In 1948, the birth rate fell in
common with the country as a whole, there being 4,608 live births with a rate of
19.34 per 1,000 population. This rate is the lowest sinee 1945, but is still higher than
the corresponding pre-war rate.

The still-birth rate at 18.94 per 1,000 births is still continuing its downward
trend (the corresponding figure was 30.24 in 1939) and this is satisfactory since it
may to some extent be taken as evidence of the maternal care taken and attention
given to any abnormalities which may arise during pregnancy.

Illegitimate Births.
7.18 per cent. of the 1948 births were registered as illegitimate. This continues
the post-war downward trend.

Principal Causes of Death.
The death rate for 1948 at 11.26 per 1,000 population continues its post-war fall
and is a little under the death rate for England and Wales. The percentage of deaths
in each age group is given in the table “ Classification of Deaths  on page 7.

Infants under one year. The infant death rate at 35 per 1,000 live births was a
little higher than the corresponding figure of 32 for 1947, and compares with, say,
67 in 1937. 1948 is the first year for several years in which a new low record has not
continued to be produced. This need not give rise to anxiety since it is probable that
it is only a temporary phase. Nevertheless, it does show that our efforts to improve
the chances of survival of the infant may not be relaxed. T commented in the 1947

report on the very great reduction in the infant mortality figure of illegitimate



9

infants which was at the rate of 39 per 1,000. That this improvement in the care
given to the illegitimate child has come to stay is a probability which is borne out
by the fact that the rate was the same in 1948,

I have also thought that a further table giving the summary of infant mortality
in 1948 by age-groupings would be informative, and have therefore ineluded this
additional table. 1t will be seen that out of 161 infant deaths 34, or 21.12, per cent.,
took place in the first day; 68, or 42.23 per cent., in the first week; 86, or 53.41 per cent.,
in the first month ; and 140, or 86.96 per cent., in the first six months. Deaths due
to congenital malformations ete. constitute 34.16 per cent. of all infant deaths, and
to this cause is overwhelmingly due the highest proportion of deaths in the early days
and weeks of life. Prematurity was associated as a principal cause in 14.3 per cent.
of all infant deaths, and again most of these occurred during the first week of life.
The child having survived possible accidents of development and injury at birth, the
greatest single risks in later infancy are due to the respiratory infections, bronchitis
and pneumonia accounting for 23.6 per cent. of infant deaths, mostly in the one to
six months age group. These should be regarded as very largely preventable
deaths to be avoided by better mothercraft, including the proper feeding of the infant ;
its reasonable protection from infection by such measures as the provision of a separate
cot ;. protection from indiseriminate and over-frequent handling by other members of
the family, whether adults or children ; and avoidance of unnecessary exposure
to adverse weather particularly during the winter months. 1t surely cannot be
helpful for small infants to be taken out in cold and wet weather in the late evening.
As might be expected, respiratory infections and the deaths which may result from
them are seasonal in incidence, Thus, of the 31 deaths due to pneumonia 16 oceurred
in the two months January and December, and 23 out of 31 in the four months,
January, February, November and December. 6 out of 7 bronchitis deaths took
place in February and March.

The general reduction in infant mortality also brings to light what is now
becoming one of the major causes of infant deaths, i.e. due to violent causes of one
form or another. 3 deaths were ascribed to overlying, which should be entirely
preventable. Of the 16 deaths due to other violent causes, 11 were connected with
asphyxia due to regurgitated stomach contents, It cannot be doubted that better
mothercraft would also assist in reducing the risks from such causes. Deaths due to
infectious diseases in infancy such as measles, whooping cough, tubereulosis,
meningitis, and even enteritis, now form quite a small proportion of all infant
deaths,

Deaths from Puerperal Causes,—The maternal death rate is again less than one
per 1,000 births, there being only 4 deaths in all.

Other Causes.—In the age group 15-45 by far the greatest single cause of death
is that due to pulmonary tuberculosis. This was the cause of death in 79 out of 210
persons, giving a rate of 37.62 per cent. for this age group. The social significance
of this high proportion is important since in each case there has probably been also
& considerable period of invalidism, perhaps extending over some years at a time
when the patient should be most active and in the prime of life as a breadwinner and
useful member of the community. Consequently, not only is the patient’s means
aflected but also those of his family, The 79 deaths from pulmonary tuberculosis



10

in this age group also represents 50.32 per cent. of the deaths from this cause at all
ages. Of the total of pulmonary tuberculosis deaths, 66.88 per cent. were males and
33.12 per cent. were females.

In the age group 45-65, 17.62 per cent. of all deaths were ascribed to heart
diseases ; 30.60 per cent. to cancer of all types; 11.28 per cent. to bronchitis and
pneumonia. ST

60.37 per cent. of all deaths occurred in the age group 65 and upwards. The
principal causes were heart disease 28.60 per cent. ; cancer of all types 18.09 per cent.;
and bronchitis and pneumonia 15.19 per cent.

Infectious Diseases.
Sickness and fatality rates due to the principal infectious diseases are considered
in more detail in Section B of this report,

SECTION B.

PREVALENCE AND CONTROL OF INFECTIOUS AND OTHER DISEASES.
Notifiable Infectious Diseases and Deaths during the year 1948.

[ ; 1
i | Number of |
| ' | Cases Cases
| [ | | returned to | ' coming to
Ivisease Number of | Number of | Removed to | Registrar | knowledge
Notifications| Deaths | Hospital |Generalafter, but not
| correction of | Notified
. - hie ! i cxradll
Smallpox ] —_ — -— - — _
Scarlet Fever ... 328 (350) 1 109 326 2
Diphtheria 4 (72) e 44 7 1
Enteric Fever :im:ludmg
Paratyphoid) .. 3 (M — 3 1 - -
T=1FPT=3 |
Typhus Fever ... —_— — — — -— —
Puerperal Fever +7 ) 3 7 8 i
Puerperal Pyrexia b *{42) 1 a il [ B
Ac. Primary & Influenzal |
Pneumonia .., e i 68 [(70) | i 3 72 1
Ophthalmia Neonatorum : 25 (18) - 149 25 4
Encephalitis Lethargica — (=] - — - —
Leuhm—tpmnl Favu: 14 (21) 2 14 7 2
Anthrax . h — (— —_ _ - —I-
Dysunbary a4 (11) - [ 26 27
Malaria ... | 2 HHE -= I I 1 | —
Erguig:laa 44 —_ | 17 47 7
— C{m . '] 0993 il{;ﬁ} | | 117 2,010 &7
ng h . i ] | i 122 a53 [ 62
Ammmwﬁgs av | 11 (29} | - 11 ] 1
Ac. Polioencephalitis ... | — (&) | — — - —
Food Poisoning ... 1w (7) - 4 Not return- 1
| able during
1848 [
Tuberculosis—Lungs ... 485 (454) 157 - Not returned | 74
Tuberculosis—Other
Forms 52 (46) 5 - do, 13
Scabies ... 88 (279) | —- ! — L | 426

(Figures in brackets are notifications for 1947)
* Including 2 Cases occurring in City of London Maternity Hospital, Liverpool Road.
Home addresses outside London Area.
t Puerperal Fever : L.C.C. (General Powers) Act, 1948, repealed Section 304 Public Health

(London) Act, 1936, requiring Puerperal Fever as distinct from Puerperal
Pyrexia to be notified (August, 1948).






2000

1800

1600

1400

1200

12

INCIDENCE OF MEASLES & WHOOPING COUGH,
19411948,

n MEASLES _ |

WHOOPING
COUGH

1000
800
600
400
200
1941 1942 1943 1944 1945 1946 1947
Fatality Rates per 1,000
notifications each age group Percentage of notifications
(1940-1948) (1940-1948)
0—1 I—5 5 & wpwards 0—] I—5 5§ & upwards
Measles 16.47 1.41 0.20 6.2 50.4
Whooping

Cough 7123  6.55 o 141 622

The highest fatality rates in both measles and whooping cough are in children
under the age of one year. In children under one with whooping cough, approxi-
mately one case in 14 is fatal, which is over four

measles,

times the corresponding rate for



13

62.2 per cent. of all cases of whooping cough and 55.4 per cent. of all cases of
measles oceur in children 1.5 years. Although it is still the subject of medical
enquiry, whooping eough vaccination is being increasingly requested by parents.

London (Measles and Whooping Cough) Regulations, 1938,

Home visiting of measles and whooping cough cases was carried out by the
Home Visitors as under—
No. of Investigations.
Measles Whooping Cough  No. of Ineffective Visits,  Re-visits
2,100 1,023 20 20

Acute Poliomyelitis and Polioencephalitis.

The great increase in the number of cases of Poliomyelitis and Policencephalitis
which was reported for 1947 did not recur, fortunately, in 1948. Although 11 cases
were notified the number of confirmed cases was only 9. The occurrence of the cases
during the year and their incidence in age groups, is set out as under :—

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apl. May June July August Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.
— 1 — 2 -— 1 — 2 — 1 1 1
Of these 9 cases the incidence and deaths were as under, in each of the age
groups given :—
Under | year 1.5 years a-15 years  15-25 years 25 & aver,
Cases — 2 b 1 1

Deaths —_ —_— — — —_



14

Diphtheria.

A chart of the number of diphtheria cases and deaths over a period of fourteen

years, together with the number of children immunised, iz shown as follows :—

No. OF Cases NOTIFIED

////////%//A :
N £
%//%ﬁ m

////////////////// m
M\ E
DN £

// ////////A/////////////////////////////////////////////////J \E

/

///////%//////////// //////////////////////////

g $ g g g

No. oF DEATHS FROM DIPHTHERIA

TOTAL 1935 to 1948—I127

NIL

1947 - | 948

e
= e p
s e,
¥, 1 g g e
T, .. o -I -
e B H - e
gl et g i PRt
iy i H -

1935 1936 1937 1938 1939 1940 1941 1942 1943 1944 1945 946




15

Once again T have to report that the number of cases of diphtheria notified (44)
during the year 1948 was the lowest on record. Of these notifications only 7 were
confirmed. The notifications represent no more than about 6 per cent. of the annual
average notification prior to 1938,

It is satisfactory, again, also to record that as in 1946 diphtheria did not cause a
single death in any resident in Islington. Although it is not safe to make any firm
propheey in the case of an infectious disease, it would, at any rate, seem highly
probably that diphtheria is well on the way to becoming a rare infection, even if it
cannot be completely eliminated. There can be little doubt but that this entirely
satisfactory situation has been brought about by the willing acceptance of the great
majority of parents of the opportunities given, whether at the clinies or throngh their
own private practitioners, to have their children immunised against this once much
feared disease,

It will also be noted from the details of the immunisation report below that the
arrangements for the transfer of the diphtheria immunisation service from the
Borough Council to the London County Council on 5th July did not detrimentally
affect the number of children who were immunised during the year: in faet,
the number treated in any one year was the highest except for 1942 and 1943, during
which years, of course, there was a greater leeway to make up in dealing with the
reservoir of children not immunised,

It is also pleasing to record that the diphtheria immunisation Mobile Clinic,
which commenced its activities during the summer of 1945 and which is believed to be
the only such Clinie in London successfully operated again in 1948. It was
transferred in July to the L.C.C., who expressed every intention of continuing its
activities,

The services of Dr. Fenton and Dr, Cline, the medical officers to the immunisation
clinies, were accepted by the London County Council for their work to be continued
after the transfer date.

The Borough Council were responsible for diphtheria immunisation up to 5th
July, 1948, and therefore, where the figures are given for the whole year, I am indebted
to the Divisional staff of the London County Couneil for providing these annual totals.

No. OF ISLINGTON CHILDREN IMMUNISED AGAINST DIPHTHERIA,
1937-1948

1937 | 1938 | 1939 | 1940 | 1941 | 1042 | 1943 | 1944 | 1945 | 1946 | 1047 | 1948
| 1
281 ‘I.UTE' 525 | 80 |8,261 |5,734 [6,321 | 3,165 | 3,688 i:,m 4,563 |5,387

TOTAL—37,517.
No. OF CHILDREN WHO DIED FROM DIPHTHERIA OUT OF 37,517
IMMUNISED IN ISLINGTON -INIL.

Diphtheria Immunisation.
Under b yrs. G—14 yrs.

Estimated proportion of Children Immunised at 31.12.48 ... 50.29, T76.59%;
1.1.48—4.7.48 5.7.48—31.12.48

Total Attendance at all Clinics .. 11,674 9,463

Sessions held ... e 148 131

Average Attendance ... w08 72.2



16

Mumber of Children who received Full Conrse of Immunising—

Injections :—
1.1.48—4.7.48 5.7.48—31.12.48

Under § years s 2,016 2,048
6-15 years ... 156 08
2772 2,116

Number of children who were Primary Schick Tested with
negative result and therefore did not require immunisation .. 15 3

Number of Children Immunised ountside the Borough and Tested
in Islington with a Negative Result .. o o v 2T 104
Number of children re-tested with a negative result .. .. 618 207

Number of children Post Schick Tested with a negative result .. 1,947 2212

Food Poisoning.

During the year 10 eases of food poisoning were notified. There was one death
but the diagnosis of food poisoning was not confirmed in this case, the death being due
to heart disease. The causative organisms were not ascertainable either in the
foods consumed or in specimens taken from the patients, with the exception of one
patient who was found to be suffering from a Salmonella Typhi-murium infection
and which was probably derived from duck egg. This patient continued to be a
carrier of this organism for a considerable time and was kept under observation.

The sum total of illness due to the consumption of contaminated food is
consgiderably greater than wonld appear from the notified cases alone, The majority
of food poisoning cases are generally of such short duration and lacking in severity
that it is only a minority of patients that seek medical attention. It may, therefore,
be assumed that most cases are not notified. The inference of food poisoning must
frequently be drawn from the fact that the persons affected have consumed food from
the same source about the same time, although in each case the illness may be of a
relatively trivial nature. This, however, does not give ground for complacency since
the same mode of spread may oceur with an infection of a much more severe character.
All reports of food poisoning outhreaks therefore serve as warnings to take precautions
if there is to be no repetition with more unfortunate results than hitherto.

The number of persons affected in any outbreak is usually very much less than
the number who have partaken of the questionable meal. This is illustrated in the
following table of outbreaks during the year, of which the first occurred in a staff
canteen and the others in restaurants attached to the London County Couneil School
Meals service,

- | i
No. of | No.of | No. of | :
Date | Notifi- | persons | cases | No. of | Foods involved and Organisms
cations | served \reported | deaths | responsible
21.1.48 |  Nil 202 | 80 | — | Predominant growth of coliform bacilli found
! [ [ | on meat, custard powder and dried eggs.
11.3.48 Nil 458 25 | -— Food and organisms not determined,
20.6.48 Nil ggo | 42 | — Hot pot with fresh meat and corned beef.
[ | Presumed staphylococeal entero-toxin.
20.9.48 Nil 423 26 | — | Probably meat and dried egg used in custard
wiler, Organisms, B. Proteus, and coliform
| cilli.
D.11.48 Nil 358 i —_ Food and organisms not determined.
14.12.48 Nil 268 an — Food and organisms not determined.




7

In all the above outbreaks investigations were carried out by the officers of the
Department. Food samples were taken for analysis where possible, and pathological
specimens were sent for examination ; enquiries were made in conjunction with the
London County Council staff in respect of the school meals service outbreaks,

Food infection of another type also oceurred in connection with meat prepared by
an Islington firm.  Information was received of cases of food poisoning from the City
of London, Finsbury and Bournemouth, and the reports indicated that the food
responsible was the meat processed by this firm. Extensive enquiries were made in
conjunction with the staff of the Central Public Health Laboratory, Colindale, and
every assistance was given hy the firm concerned, which is of good standing with
up-to-date equipment and where all reasonable precautions are taken. It was
eventually ascertained that the chef and his assistant, responsible for the preparation
of the meat, were both carriers of the same type of germ (coagulase positive staphy-
loceoeci), as that reported to have caused the outbreaks, and also as found on meat
samples taken at the factory. The employees concerned were taken off food
processing until found free of the causative organisms, but it is obvious that even
where conditions of food preparation are good there still remains a small risk of
contamination whenever there is large scale food processing, and that there can never
be any laxity in the hygienic precautions which have to be taken if dangerous
outhreaks of food poisoning are to be minimised,

It is not always realised that foods, such as meat or meat dishes which have
hecome slightly infected by the usual handling for example, if left overnight at
room temperature to be consumed the following day, may give rise to symptoms of
food poisoning owing to rapid multiplication of germs within 24 hours. Tt is therefore
casential, so far as restaurants and eanteens are concerned, that foods which are not
immediately consumed should be put back without delay in refrigerator storage until
they are next served,

Scabies and Vermin.

Benzyl benzoate continues to be the treatment of choice for Scabies and
proprietory 2 per cent. D.D.T. emulsion for the treatment of verminous heads. Both
of these preparations have given extremely satisfactory results for their respective

purposes,

Complicated cases of Scabies and special cases referred by the general practitioners
continue to he seen by the Council’s consulting dermatologist, Dr. Marre, at the
Scabies Clinie, which is held weekly.

Treatment for scabies and vermin was carried out at the Public Health Depart.-

ment, Seven Sisters Road (Cleansing Station), as under— : _ :
Sug:?; Vermin

Chililren under 5 years Number treated .., s 84
Number of baths given ... 229 —_ i

Number of treatments ... —— 112

L.C.C. Children e Number treated ... 11 112 1,608
Number of baths given .. 435 —

3 Number of treatments .. — 1,612

Adults, ., «o.  Number treated ... - ir S 180
Number of baths given ... 819 —_

* Number of treatments ... - 233

L

* 63 Contacts were given hath;,



18
Seabies Clinic.—A consultant darmn.tuloglst is in attendance.

Number of Clinics held ... o . 52
Number of cases attended e ATS
Adults o wea 24D
Uuidmundm'syem st | cask ol JEB
School children ... e 120
Diagnosis of cases— 475
Other conditions ... we 128
Home Visiting,

Follow-up home mﬂngformﬂfmblm and vermin was carried out by the
Home Visitors of the Cleansing Station, as under :—
Families Revisiis Imgj‘iﬂw

Visited Total
bcabies ... k% 457 15 320 792
Vermin ... 1,441* 102 1,056 2,509

(* 5 cases were treated at home)

Bacteriological Examinations.

Swabs (Diphtheria)

Sputum (Tuberculosis)...

Blood (Typhoid) ik . . e
Faeces (Dysentery) ... bL o - wea
Faeces (Food poisoning)

Swabs (Streptococei)

ToTaL

IE'@E&-MEEE

Tuberculosis.

The notification rate for new cases of pulmonary tuberculosis was 2.34 per 1,000
population as against 2.18 for 1047, representing an increase of 6.8 per cent. The
increase was greater in males than in females. There was also a decrease in the
deaths due to Pulmonary Tuberculosis—0.65 per 1,000 population against 0.70 in
1947. There was an increase in notifications and in deaths due to tuberculosis other
than lung forms.

New Cases and Mortality during 1948,

New Cases DeatHs
Ages Respiratory | Non-Respiratory | Respiratory | Non-Respiratory
M. F. M, F. M. F. M. F.
0— 2 2 2 i 2 1 2 e
1— 4 11 6 5 1 — 2 2
5— 16 14 11 5 — — 1 2
15— - | 87 82 7 1 10 15 1 —
ﬂ_ i - m ?1 ﬂ 3 I‘ IH‘ — 1
35— s 48 a7 1 4 19 10 2 =
45— 34 11 —_ —_ 21 4 —_ 1
55— sa T 10 2 4 20 4 2 1
65 and upwards 23 13 1 1 19 5 - 1
Total for all ages . 318 241 az 33 104 52 10 8
— I sk e L. 4
624 174
. ) R
Rate per 1,000 population—

New cases—pulmonary e 234

non-pulmonary ... R

Deaths—  pulmonary s 085

non-pulmonar 07



19

Public Health (Tuberculosis) Regulations 1930.
The total number of cases of tuberculosis on the Register as at 31st December,
1948, was—

Pulmonary— Males ... e » 1,154
E Females ... 838
Non-Pulmonary—Males ... 158
Females ... 151
2,401
Work of Tuberculosis Dispensaries.

In consequence of the National Health Service Act, the Tuberculosis Dispensaries
and staff at the Royal Northern and Royal Chest Hospitals were transferred to the

Regional Hospital Board as from 5th July, 1948, It is satisfactory to note, however,
that Dr. J. Wallace Craig, Senior Tuberculosis Physician, continues to be responsible
for the two Dispensaries which still serve the population of Islington.

1 am indebted to the Divisional Health Office, London County Council for the
following figures to 31st December, 1948,

To bth July To 31st Dee.

North  South North South

Number of Attendances 3 i .. 4,878 2,956 9,449 6,003
New cases and contacts examined .. -» 1387 920 2,708 1,740
Number of visits by Tuberculosis Officers .. 116 91 236 210
Number of visits by Nurses .. .o Pl 312 827 598

Dispensary Registers.
Pulmonary Non-Pulmonary Total
Adults | Children| Adults | Children| Adults |Children | Total

M.|F.|M|F. |M|F |M|F |M|F|M|F

Number of definite cases

of tuberculosis on Dis-

pe Registers at
6th July ... |B44 1735 71 | 74 | 34 | 47 | 915 809|129 116 1,

g5 | 69 8a9
At 31st December . (9671752| 88 170 | 64 | 78 | 33 | 41 [ 931830121 111] 1,993

Mass X-Ray Campaign.

During the latter part of 1948 information was received from the Mass X-Ray
Unit of the North West Metropolitan Regional Hospital Board regarding examinations
carried out by them at St. Mary, Islington, Hospital from 15th November to the end
of December.

The Public Health Department were requested to co-operate by giving local
publicity and arranging with firms and bodies employing stafis for the attendance of
those who desired to be examined. Three open sessions for the public were also
arranged by the Unit in December, and the Department assisted in giving publicity
to this new venture, so far as Islington is concerned.

From the figures given by the Unit, it is clear that this was the most sucoessful
Mass X-ray campaign so far held in the Borough. This was also the first occasion
upon which the X.ray Unithaahaenaatnpinthﬂ]!mough,ﬁnmonprﬂiwsmuim
it was stationed in neighbouring Boroughs to which Islington residents or employees
were invited, It was therefore obvious that local contact has been very effective,



20

Invitations to co-operate were accepted by the at-&f!a of 61 firms, and employees
wlm were X-rayed were as follows :—
St. Mary, Islington Hospital - 1,365 males
987 females
2,352
Royal Free Hospital . . - v - 697
3,049

e

Y

Those attending at the Royal Free Hospital ‘were X-rayed after the 31st December,
anid there was a balance of 406 for whom the Unit were unable to make any
arrangements. The names of these applicants were put on t.hu Unit’s waiting list
and included, as far as possible, at another Centre.

At the public sessions 510 males and 513 females were X-rayed, although these
were not divided separately into Islington and St. Pancras residents. In addition,
a very considerable number of school leavers were X-rayed by direct arrangements
between the schools and the Unit,

The Unit state it would have been very desirable for them to have stayed longer
in Islington, but the Seeretary of the Hospital wished to take the ward back into use
at the beginning of the new year,

Of the total number of those X-rayed, 212 or 3.06 per cent. were recalled for full
sized films. 52 of these cases were recommended for further medical advice and 53
cases were requested to return to the Unit for further X-ray at a later date.

Extra Nourishment. :

The responsibility for extra nourishment and additional allowances was
transferred to the London County Council as the Local Health Authority and Welfare
Authority and also to the National Assistance Board, as from 5th July, The
undermentioned information relates to the position up to this period during which the
Borough Council was responsible,

177 cases received extra nourishment at a total cost of (369 18s, 5d.

Tuberculosis Care Committee.

Care work, including tuberculosis care work, became the responsibility of the
London County Council as the Local Health Authority, and the Tuberculosis Care
Committee staff, including the two Seeretaries and a Clerk, were transferred to the
service of that Authority. a

From the information supplicd by the Divisional Health Office, the Care
Committee, during the year, dealt with 342 cases, 113 patients have been helped,
some on several occasions with cash or in kind, and loans of bedding or medical
appliances were made to another 20 patients ; others have been referred to various
organisations for assistance,

Maintenance Allowances Scheme.

Number of patients receiving weekly allowance at July 5th, 1948 .. 167
- Number of cases brought before Assessment Officer .. 4 s 549
I'_Tym?nr of new cases (i.e., applications) .. » b 3 = 103



a1

Number of renewals on existing orders | s i 5 e 313
Number of orders adjusted, ete, .. - ! 4 o 2,97
Number of patients returning to full- t-mm wurk . s e 40
Number of deaths .. e o a5 s % o gy 14
Other ** Cease payments ™ . . Al 82
Number of cases transferred to Natmrml A.-Jmat-u.noﬂ Bumd on 3. T iﬂ i 164
Amount paid out in allowances 1.1.49-4.749 .. . .. 43,828 1s. 8d.
Beds and Bedding.

7 Patients were provided with beds and bedding on loan.

SECTION C.
SANITARY CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE AREA.

The number of Sanitary Inspectors throughout the year continued to be below.
cstablishment, but it was found that more students were qualifying and were available
for engagement as Inspectors. During the year a revision in the procedure in respect
of the receipt and follow-up of complaints was adopted, which has been of considerable
benefit to the Department and resulted in the District Sanitary Inspectors” work
being performed and recorded in a more expeditious and satisfactory manner, = As a
result of the implementation of this scheme, Statutory Notices were served shortly
after the Intimation Notices and this procedure accounts for the large increase in the
number of Statutory Notices served as compared with last year, the figures for which
are given in the table on page 22,

The existence of bombed sites, static water tanks and air-raid shelters still
caused nuisances to arise from misuse, and numerous complaints were received by
the Department in respect of them. The presence of water in static water tanks
provided ideal breeding grounds for mosquitoes, and in this conmection the services
of the London Fire Service were appreciated. By arrangement with this Serviee
the tanks were cleared of water and bleach placed on any remaining debris inside the
tank, Difficulty was experienced owing to the unauthorised tipping of refuse i
arcas or yards belonging to derelict or unoccupied properties, thus causing a Publie
Health nuisance in many cases, and in others the existence of unsightly accumulations
of papers and other non-putrescible matter.

In conjunction with the Ministry of Labour and National Service a scheme was
adopted whereby young ex-servicemen received training in the duties of a Sanitary
Inspector.  During the year four students were so engaged. These Students agreed
to stay with the Couneil for a period of two years, during the first year of which they
received a grant from the Ministry and after that period they became temporary
officers of the Council.  This scheme proved highly beneficial both to the students
and also to the Department. It resulted in the Inspectors making 1,000 more
inspections and 7,000 more re-inspections than in 1947,

Consequent upon the Council adopting the scheme set out in Uircular NS, 19
of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, relative to Rodent Control, the Rodent
Control Seetion of the Department has been placed on a permanent basis,



22

This has rendered possible the systematic inspection of the Borough, and the
carrying out of treatment where necessary. Private dwellings continue to be treated
free of charge, but the Council has fixed a scale of charges in respect of the treatment
of business premises, half of which sum is re-imbursed by the Ministry of Agriculture
and Fisheries.

Public Health (London) Act, 1936.
Emission of Smoke.

Difficulty continued to be experienced in the enforcement of part 5 of the Public
Health (London) Act, 1936, due, mainly, to the inferior quality of the fuel available
and to the limited experience of some of the stokers engaged by the firms in the
Borough. Any improvement made, in the abatement of nuisances caused by the
emission of smoke, resulted from the close supervision by the Inspectors and the
co-operation of the Ministry of Fuel and Power and the firms concerned.

In one instance a serious nuisance was caused to neighbouring factory premises
by the emission of grit from the chimney of an industrial boiler which was being
fired with coke. Following the adoption of suggestions made by the Sanitary
Inspector the nuisance was abated.

Frequent and serious nuisances were caused by the emission of black smoke from
the chimney of a Government Department due, it was stated, to the use of unsuitable
fuel. The matter was still the subject of correspondence between this Department
and the appropriate Government Department at the end of the year.

Following a meeting on the premises, between the Sanitary Inspector and a
representative of the Ministry of Fuel and Power, one factory, which was causing a
nuisance to adjoining flats by the emission of black smoke, installed an oil-fired
furnace.

L]

The number of complaints received during the year .. 46
The number of observations made .. i SRR
The number of Notices served .. o L5 o 5
The number of Notices complied with % ok 5

Summary of Work done by District Sanitary Inspectors.
During the year 40,372 inspections (including re-inspections) were carried
out by the District Sanitary Inspectors, made up as follows :—

1948 1947

House to house inspections .. ‘3 o .« Lil4 1,413
Other premises inspected . .o . . 9,824 8,602
Re-inspections, calls made, ete. s =5 .. 29,234 21,627
40,372 31,542

Special Matters dealt with when making the above visits—
Urinals attached to Public Houses .. A 4 76 29
Premises for Foster children .. 5 = S 14 12
Premises re vermin .. e - . P 414 463
Premises re Rats and Mice .. - 2 oy 226 207
Premises re Water Certificates Az o v 935 247
Non-effective visits .. 5,810 3,590

Notices served—Intimation {Pnh]m Hea.lth {Lnndﬂn]
Act,1988) .. .. 7,083 7,134

Notices served—Statutory {Pﬂhhﬂ Hulth {Iﬁndun'_l
T N T e 7 1,107



23
ERent and Mortgage Restrictions Acts, 1920, ete.

Certificates applied for ~ “h e s 194 251
Certificates issued .. b i e i 181 230
Certificates refused .. i s . o (i1 20
m m lm @ - = & @ - w L T l
Clearance Certificates applied for ., va I 132 53
Clearance Certificates granted L ) 0 52 34
Clearance Certificates refused 5 o o 65 19
Balance to 1949 i e 5 b 30 15
Prosecutions.
Public Health (London) Act, 1936.
Date of
Hearing Address Offence Result of
and Court Proceedings
20.1.48 83, Richmond Avenue| Leaky roof, dampness, etc. ... | Order to abate nuisance
North London within 21 days.
26.1.48 01, Queensland Road | Main and back addition roofs | Summons withdrawn—
North London leaking, dampness, etc. work done.
6.2.48 33a, Highbury New | Defective and leaky main roof | Abatement Order with-
North London Park, idnmﬂ- days. Work
ul
13.2.48 101, Riverdale Road | (1) Failure to comply with an | Fined 20s. on each
North London Abatement Order dated SUMMONS.
ldth November, 1947,
(2) Failure to comply with an
Abatement Order dated
14th November, 1947,
25.2.48 107, Mildmay Grove | Failure to comply with an | Fined £35. Costs i3 3s.
Tower Bridge Abatement er  dated (Three months to pay)
Police Court l4th November, 1947,
25.2.48 66, Offord Road ... | Defective floorboards, damp- | Abatement Order with-
North London ness, ete, (basement). i:; 28 days. Costs
25,
17.3.48 2, Petherton Road... | (1) General dilapidations ... | Abatement Order with-
North London (2) Defective roofs, gutters, ?52: weeks. Costs
etc.
17.348 | 1, Lesly Street Verminous Rooms ... ... | Fined £5.
North London
17.3.48 11, Lesly Street Verminous Rooms ... .+ | Fined £5,
North London
17.3.48 | 15, Lesly Street ... | Verminous Rooms ... Fined §5.
North Londen
17.3.48 25, Lesly Street Verminous Rooms ... . | Fined {5.
North Lendan
17.3.48 35, Lesly Street Verminous Rooms ... Fined {5,
North London
17.3.48 87, Lesly Street Verminous Rooms ... «+- | Fined £5.
Nerth London
B.4.48 32, 5t. John's Grove | Defective main roof ... wo | Costs 2 23, Summons
orth London withdrawn — work
done.
23448 8, Lesly Street ««+ | Main roof defective, etc. +.. | Fined £10.Costs £1 ls,
North London
23.4.48 25, Lesly Street ... | Main and back addition roofs | Fined £10. Costs {1 1s.
North London ing, dam , etc,
= riﬂtgﬂ 31, Lesly Street ... | Dampness and general defects | Fined £10. Costs £1 1s.
s don
Ihmialgﬂ 39, Lesly Street Back addition roof defective | Fined {1, Costs {3 3s.
. don ’
28.4.48 47, Hilldrop Crescent | Roof leaking, gutter and ceil- | Abatement Order with-
North London ing defective, etc, E !-:-E days. Costs
14.5.48 | 1, Lesly Street Back addition roof defective, | No penalty as some of
North London dampness, etc. work done,
14.5.48 3, Lesly Street ... | Rear roof defective ; dfﬂ':ﬁ: Fined £12.
North London dated condition of
ceilings, ete,
14.5.48 B, Lesly Street ... Dnmgum and general dilapi- | Fined {12
North London dations.
14.548 | 7, Lesly Street ... | Roof, gutters, rainwater pipes, | Fined £12.
North London ete,, defective.










26

Date of
Hearing Address Offence Result of
and Court gs
17.9.48 154, Barnsbury Road | General defects .+ | Abatement Order with-
0ld Street ,{ml 1:21 days. Costs
17.9.48 11, Cleveland Road | General defects «+s | Case withdrawn — work
Old Street completed.
8.10.48 b0, Elizabeth Avenue | Leaking roofs, broken wall | Adjourned sine die
Old Street plaster.
3.10.48 41, Oakley Road Main roof leaking ; defective | Summons withdrawn—
Old Street firegrate. work done.
12.10.48 | 43, Mildmay Park ... m I.-u!ung roof, dampness, | Costs £5 bs.
North London
{2} Bnaﬂment-—dafel:hva floor- | Costs {6 Bs. (To pay
ing, dry rot, etc. within 14 days).
12.10.48 32, Mildmay Grove | Main and back addition roofs | Work done. Costs £2 2s,
North London leaking, etc
12.10.48 3, Northampton Dampness in first floor rooms | Work done. Costs £2 23,
North London 2 due to defective roof,
27.10.48 70, Brecknock Road | Main and hall roofs leaking; | Work completed. Costs
North London general defects. £2 28,
27.10.48 41, Frederica Street | Failure to comply with an | Case withdrawn
North London Abatement dated
; 25th May, 1948,
4.11.48 57, Hilldrop Crescent | Failure to comply with an | Fined £5. Costs £2 2s,
North London Abatement dated
28th April, 1048,
4.11.48 13, Clifton Terrace... | Main roof defective; general | Abatement Order with-
North London defects, EI. l21 days. Costs
8.
4.11.48 107, Tolli n Way | Main roof leaking, ete. o | Snmmons withdrawn—
North London g . work done,
10.11.48 23, Havelock Street | General dilapidations Abatement Order with-
North London in 14 days.
18.11.48 86, Davenant Road | Failure to comply with an | Fined l0s. Costs f1 ls.
North London : Abatement r dated
28th June, 1948,
6.12.48 91, Mitchison Road | Main roof leaking, etc. Abatement Order with-
North London £;nh23 days. Costs
6.12.48 250, Brecknock Road | Failure to comply with an | Owneres present address
North London Abatement der dated unknown., (Public
21st July, 1948, Health Committes
20th December, “48,
adopted a resolution
t-u an Enquiry
6.12.48 15, Luard Street First floor front room and R?’g—w:l work done,
MNorth London kitchen—general defects, 11
6.12.48 52, Bingfield Street | Dampness and general dilapi- abatament Dfder with-
North London dations. :|£|:i IEE days. Costs
8.
6.12.48 14, Delhi Street ... | Failure to comply with an | Adjourned sine die
North London Abatement Order dated
14th September, 1948,
20.12.48 11, Fulbrook Road | Roof , dampness, and | Work done, Council
North London dilapidations. awarded £2 2s. Costs.

Public Health (London) Act, 1936,

Sections 40 & 109.
During the year, as the result of notices served by the Sanitary Inspectors
under Sections 40 & 109 respectively of the Public Health (London) Aet, 1936, the
Couneil, in pursuance of their powers under the Act, carried out work in default
at a total cost of approximately £1,600.

Disinfection and Disinfestation.
The employment of D.D.T. (dichlor-diphenyl-trichlorethane) was continued as
the method of choice for the Disinfestation of premises from bugs and other insect



a7

vermin, and, in consequence of the sucoess of this method, the large cyanide chamber
was transferred to the Cleansing Department. No cyanide fumigations were carried
out during the year either by the Council or privately.

Aht-alnfl.lﬁﬂmumnweredisiufesbedforwrmin.

During the year 846 rooms were disinfected after cases of infectious or other
diseases,

At the Disinfecting Station 237,341 articles of clothing or bedding, ete, (227,079
for Clothing Contractors) were treated for infection or i ion.,

In addition 28 tons 1 cwt. of material was disinfested on behalf of Clothing
Contractors,

As a routine item, the practice of spraying with D.D.T. solution, before removal,
the furniture and premises of families removing to new Council properties, was
continued. The new premises were also sprayed soon after occupation in order to
ensure that both furniture and rooms were free from infestation for at least a month,
During the year the effects of 408 fnmjﬁeaweremtreatad,aafuﬂﬂm —

399 in respect of tenants moving into Council property ;
9 in respect of tenants moving into flats owned by a private housing trust.

WORK OF SANITARY INSPECTORS ADMINISTERING FACTORIES ACT,
1937, AND OTHER RELEVANT ACTS,

Inspections and Re-Inspections.
5,984 inspections and re-inspections were made by these Inspectors during the
year. These are summarised as follows :—

Factories (Non-m ical) .., 645
Fish Curers .., N iy 33
Half-Way Houses 11
Hotel & Restaurant Kitchens e e 2946
Noise Nuisances -1t il o 68
Outworkers P Filcs aw o e = 476
Rats and Mice (Destruction) Act, 1919—Factories a8
Refreshment Rooms ... 544
Smoke Nuisances ek Pl e - B9

ToTaL e 5,084

(See separate sections on Underground Bakehouses and Offensive Trades).









Outwork,
(Sections 110 and 111)
Section 110 Section 111
No. o No, of No. of No. of
out- cases of | prosecu- | instances
workers default | tions for |of work in | Motices | Prosecu-
Nature of Work in August | in sending | failurg to | unwhole- | served tions
list lists to the supplylists | some
required Council premises
Sec.
110 (1) ()
- (3) 4) (5) (8) (7) (8)
Making, etc. 646 — _ s rny ks
Wearing< Cleaning and
HY mhmg — —= =
}Eaml linen 2 — — == = -_—
Curtains and Furniture .
hmgmgsm o g — A e —
stery ... 1 ey L= = . N
late 1 —_ s — pe e
Umbrellas, etc. 8 —_ —_— — —_ —_
%:I:iﬁ;ialﬂuwm 131 = e . = —_
4 —_ — s e —
I‘hgﬂmhnmg of boxes or
other receptacles or
parts thereof made
wholly or partially of
Brl:;r B saa " 2*5 — — —
17 — — = e ik
Feather o = et = b =
Carding etc. of buttons,
elc, .. 2 8 e = e e
Stuffed toys ... ... 4 - ¥ = R St
m"'kemt m'klnEJ - [ —— — il S—
crackers, Christmas
stockings, ete. 0 _ e — ks et
Lampshades 11 —_— — — o =
Tomi o | Ll f . it = = A
Shops Act, 1934.
m‘?‘mﬂ AEw aww LI mﬁ

Infestation Order, 1943,

Consequent upon the Council’s adoption of the scheme laid down by the Ministry
of Agriculture and Fisheries in their Circular, N.8.19, the rodent control staff of this
Department was placed on a permanent basis and the establishment of this section
was made up as follows :—

1 Rodent Officer— To supervise the work under the direction of the Senior Sanitary
Inspector.
3 Rodent Investi- To be engaged on inspecting premises for the ascertainment of any
gators— infestation and, in the'case of factories or premises other than private
dwellings, to arrange for the signing of agreements and payment for
treatment, to assess the number of baiting points required and to
supervise the work of the Rodent Operators.

& Rodent Operators—To lay baits and record ** takes."”
1 Clerk.

No charge was made for the treatment of domestic premises but it was considered
that, as the new consolidated grant did not apply in respect of expenditure incurred in
the treatment of business, factory or similar premises, it would be advisable to revise
the scale of charges,



81

During the year :—
1,397 complaints were received
12,930 investigations were carried out
2,005 infestations were found comprising
392 Business premises and 1,703 dwellings.

Treatments carried out were :—
Dwellings o we 1,708 with 12,005 baits being laid
Business Premises ws e 151 with 1,360 baits being laid
Post bait treatments in mpect l.'-f dwnlﬁn,g: and
Business premises ... o oo 476 with 4,000 baits being laid
2,330 17,364
Bombed Sites—Test baited only.

The number of agreements sent out—194
The number of agreements returned—151.

A number of business premises were dealt with by the occupiers’ staff or private
servicing firms. Where this procedure was adopted the premises were kept under
supervision to ensure that the treatment was satisfactory., It was also necessary
in the case of several premises to have post-bait treatment carried out.

During the year defective drains were found to be a source of access by rats to
premises in the Borough and in this connection thirty smoke tests were carried out
from July to December with the result that seventeen defective drains were found.

Although treatment at dwelling houses is carried out free of charge, tenants are
not always appreciative of the efforts of the Council to rid their premises of rats.
In one case it was necessary for the Sanitary Inspector to take an action for assault
and the tenant was bound over for the sum of 40s. to keep the peace for one year.
The treatment at this house proved very difficult to-carry out and a considerable
amount of time and labour was expended in relation thereto,

Two premises were dealt with by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries with
a view to the Ministry testing the effectiveness of new poisons.

The co-operation of the staff of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries and of
the Council's Borough Engineer's Department has been appreciated by this
Department.

An analysis of infestation in the Borough has shown that the proportion of black
rat infestation was approximately 2 per cent., and the number of premises found to be
infested with black rats was twenty-eight.

Disinfestation of Sewers.

In conjunction with the Borough Engineer’s Department, sewer treatment was
carried out on two occasions during the year. Details were as follow :—

31st May to 24th June, 1948.

Manholes | Pre-Bait | Complete No Bodies Percentage of Estimated
Baited takes u& takes seen poison takes kill

er'| zr | NT
81 458 338 223 12 199 '.'w:.l 8% | 4,783




Bth to 16th December, 1948.

Manholes | Pre-Bait Complete |  No | Baodies I Percentage of Estimateil
baited takes takes | ‘takes | scem | puison takes kill
i lcr | Pr | NT
728 530 350 108 | ] 10% | 7T1% | 19% 4,085
Water Supplies.

With the exception of a few wells in the Borough, the Metropolitan Water Board
is responsiblo for all supplies,

The number of bore holes, for industrial purposes, in the Boronugh remained at
eight. Two additional bore holes are normally used in connection with the supply
of water to one of the Council’s Public Baths, but one of these was out of order
during the whole of the year.

Upon a report being received from one of the householders in the Borough it was
found, upon inspection, that a disused well had been discovered in the garden at
the rear of his house. The facts in this case were as follow :—

The householder had previonsly arranged for an Anderson Air-Raid Shelter to
be removed and had cultivated that portion of the garden and laid a path. One
evening whilst he was showing a friend round the garden he saw what appeared to be
2 movement of earth and shouted to his friend to keep clear. Within a few minutes
a large portion of the garden had caved in, exposing a disused well which had a brick
lining and a cover put over on two occasions at different levels. The well was
approximately 4 ft. 6 ins, wide by 30 ft. deep. After negotiations with the proper
authorities the well, which had been directly beneath the air raid shelter, was filled in.

In accordance with the requirements of the Public Health (London) Act 1936,
42 applications for Water Certificates were received and 42 Certificates were issued

in respect of 835 premises,
The following samples of water were taken :—

Satisfactory [Tnsatisfactory
Chemical  Bacleriological ~ Chemical Bacteriological Chemical B{sck.rwbgml
10 10 10 10 —

Swimming Bath Water.—During the year the following samples were taken from
the Council’s swimming pools.

Satisfactory Umui’.;ﬁz@-y
Chemical ~ Bacteriological — Chemical  Bacteriological Chemical riological
18 18 16 18 2 »:

After each of the chemically unsatisfactory samples the Swimming Bath water
was changed.

SECTION D.

HOUSING.

During the year 1948, 1,684 new applications for accommodation on London
County Couneil Estates were referred to this Department for investigation, Of this
number, 924 were found to be living in overcrowded conditions and overcrowding
reports were submitted to the London {}um:'.t}r Council. In 141 instances,



33

recommendations were submitted to that authority on the grounds of serious ill-
health, such as tuberculosis, rheumatism, valvular heart disease, etc. It is not
possible to assess the degree of overcrowding existing in the Borough at the present
time owing to considerable changes in population since the housing survey of 1936,

During the year the following action was taken under the Housing Act, 1936,

SEcTION 9 e .. Ome Notice served.
Sectiox 11 o .. Four premises were represented.
Secriox 12 .. .+ Thirty-nine flats in King Edward Buildings, as well

as the basement rooms in respect of four premises,
were represented.

Crosixc ORDERS .. Twenty-one flats in King Edward Buildings were
closed under Section 12 as unfit for human
habitation.

Prosecutions.,
|
o | Resul
Hearing ult of
and Court ! Address Offence Proceedings
16.6.48 72, King Edward Buildings, | Failure to comply with a | Adjourned Generally
North London | Block 4. Closing Order contrary to
Section 14 of the Housing
. Act, 1936,
16.6.48 76, King Edward Buildings, | Failure to comply with a | Adjourned Generally
North London | Block 4. Closing Order contrary to
Section 14 of the Housing
Act, 1938,

Public Health (London) Act, 19386.

Two premises were subjected to closing orders in accordance with the provisions
of paragraph 8 of the 5th schedule, until the premises are made fit for habitation.

Particular attention was paid to a certain area in the Borough comprising
139 properties which were the subject of numerous complaints and petitions. A
considerable amount of money was expended on this property by the various
owners, but the whole of the area is typical of most of the property in the Borough
which is old, worn out and, owing to lack of repairs during the war, as well as war
damage, in urgent need of repair in order to keep it in a reasonably fit condition,

Attention was also directed to a block of terraced houses in the Borough where
difficulty was experienced in serving the Notices upon the owner. Summonses were
taken out, but in turn, difficulty was experienced in serving these. The Magistrate
agreed to the issue of a warrant for the owner’s arrest and eventually he was brought
to the court, the cases proved, and fines imposed totalling £399, and {6 6s. costs.
Abatement Orders were obtained in respect of the property involved and, at the end
of the year, the work necessary to comply with the requirements of the Notices was
well in hand on behalf of a Building Society which became responsible for this property
in default of the owner,

Requisitioned Property.

The supervigion of repairs, reconstruction or replacement of drainage and
sanitary fitments has been maintained in properties which have been requisitioned by
the Council, with a view to ensuring where practicable, compliance with the Bye-laws,



34
SECTION E.
INSPECTION AND SUPERVISION OF FOOD,

Clean Food Campaigns.

During the year a single lecture and demonstration course, to meet the
educational requirements of kitchen workers, was arranged in conjunction with the
Central Council for Health Education and‘all individual restaurant and cafe
proprietors, as well as firms with canteens, ete., were invited to send members of their
staff. A number of large firms with restaurants in the Borough wrote to the effect
that they had their own arrangements for the education of their staff in food hygiene.

Following this, a three lecture course was arranged specifically for those in
charge of restaurants, canteens, ete., and senior staff. Invitations were forwarded
to firms with restaurants, and cafe proprietors, these invitations being followed up by
personal visits by the Sanitary Inspector concerned.

Taking part in this course were the Medical Officer of Health, the Pathologist

of the Archway Group Laboratory, a member of the staff of the Westminster Technical
College and also two Sanitary Inspectors,

Talks and practical demonstrations were given, and the attendance varied
between 30 and 40. The lectures were advertised in the local press and circulars
were forwarded to interested persons in the Borough inviting the staffs engaged in
restaurants, canteens, ete., to attend. Food hygiene posters and handbills were
widely distributed and also prominent notices regarding washing of hands, ete., were
displayed in appropriate positions in restaurant premises. Local publicity was also
given by reports of lectures in the local press and in a monthly information booklet
circulated by the Council’s Libraries Department.

The Council engage three women Sanitary Inspectors who were very largely
concerned, in the parts of the Borough which were allocated to them, for the
inspection of restaurants and cafes. Much of their time was spent in individual
discussion and giving individual advice in the course of their inspections of food
establishments and they made a particular point of discussing food hygiene with
kitchen employees on all possible oceasions,

Inspection of Refreshment and Coffee Stalls,

It was considered advisable, consequent upon the complaints which had been
received regarding unclean crockery at refreshment and coffee stalls, for the Sanitary
Inspectors to pay evening visits, having regard to the fact that, in the majority of
cases, refreshment stalls do not set up until late in the evening when inspections were
not normally carried out. Accordingly arrangements were made for evening routine
inspections of food stalls to be carried out and, in this connection, it was reported by
the Inspectors that most of the stalls were found to be in a satisfactory condition.

Out-Door Food Handlers.

The provisions of the Food and Drugs Act, 1938, require certain precautions to
be taken in relation to the protection and hygienic preparation of food, the keeping of
premises in a clean condition, and the taking of such steps as may be reasonably
necessary, by the persons exposing food for sale, to prevent risk of contamination.

It was appreciated by the Council that difficulty arose relative to the personal
hygiene of out-door food handlers, such as vendors handling unwrapped food, milk
roundsmen ete, The out-door food handler was at a big disadvantage in view of



35

the fact that the law does not require him to have a sufficient and suitable supply of
hot and cold water for personal cleanliness ;: he may have a clean stall and utensils
but his hands, during the course of the day, become contaminated by the handling
of money and by normal street dust and sometimes also in the handling of his goods.
He was also placed under an additional disadvantage having regard to the fact that,
although premises must have a sanitary convenience, stall-holders and other street
traders must rely in practically all cases upon publie conveniences.

Public Health Authorities advocate the washing of hands after using the toilet,
but in the case of out-door food handlers there were no facilities readily available to
them for this purpose. It was doubtful whether, after using the toilet in a public
convenience, a food handler would spend a further fee in order to wash his hands,

In order to encourage greater cleanliness among such food handlers, and as a
means of giving publicity to the need for greater personal hygiene, a scheme was
adopted in principle, whereby outside food handlers could be enabled to use, free of
charge, the washing facilities available in public conveniences. By the adoption of
this scheme it was considered that a most favourable impression upon food handlers
and upon the public would result, and the Sanitary Inspectors would be in a better
position to enforce personal cleanliness when making an inspection of stalls, barrows,
ice-cream tricyeles, ete.  The use of public conveniences by food handlers would also
form part of the education in personal hygiene and the hygienic handling of food.

Food and Drugs Act, 1938—Milk and Dairies Regulations, 1926/1943.
Sampling of Food, including Milk.
Prosecutions,
The following table gives details of the actions taken by the Council under the
Food and Drugs Act, 1938, and the Milk and Dairies Regulations, 1926/1943 - —

Food and Drugs Aet, 1938,

-

Date of i ) [ wu
Hearing | Offence Result of Proceedings Court
5.1.48 | Selling fish not of the nature = Fined {10 and ordered to pay | Old  Street  Police
substance and quality de- £4 10s, Costs. Court.
5.1.48 | ‘Selling a sweet which was not | Fined {5and Costs (33s. ... | Old Street Police
of the nature, substance and Court.
quality demanded (nail in
sweet), . ' !
13.1.48 | Selling bread not of the nature, | Found guilty. Case dismissed | North London Police
substance and guality de- E?:{ﬂ P. of O, Act. Costs Court,
manded. 5.
25.5.48 | Permitting an unsound barrel | Dismissed—defendant found | North London Police
of cooking fat to remain in not guilty. Court.
rel.
25.5.48 I-'a;ll:l‘ltm to keep clean walls of | Fined {7 North London Police
flour store. Court,
25.5.48 | Failure to keep clean floors ... | Fined (7 Nné-lqh London Police
| urt.
25.6.48 | Permitting dust to accumu- | Fined £7 «+» | North London Police
late on shelves, Court, .
Li6.48 | Selling bread unfit for human | Fined {15 ... ... | North London Police
consumption. Court. X
1.6.48 | Failure to observe cleanliness | Fined £10 ... ... ... | North London Police
in rooms in which food is Court.
ﬁtepamdiwnln. wp 7T
6.10.48 | Selling sausages not of the ' Defendant found guilty. Case Clerkenwell Police
nature, substance and quali- dismissed under P, of O, Court,
Act. Costs £5 bs.

ty demanded.




36

Food and Drugs Act, 1938, Milk and Daivies Regulations, 1026/1943,

Date of ]
Hearing Offence | Hesult of Procecdings Court

20.1.48 | Failure to cause a vessel con- | Dismissed under P, of O. Act. | North London Police
taining milk to be keptina |  Costs /1. Court.

state of cleanliness
(M. & D, Eags 1026 & 1943,

ﬁ;lu fmd and Drugs Act,
20.1.48 | Failure to cause a vessel con- | Nefendant acquitted. North London Police
taining milk to be kept in a Wholesalers cited under Court,

state of ﬁm per cleanliness warranty (5. 83, F. & D.

(M. & D. . 1926 & 1943, Act, 1938).

and Food and Drugs Act, | Dismissed under P. of O, Act.

1938). Costs £1.
12.3.48 | Selling milk not of the nature, | 15t sample Old  Street  Police
substance and quality de- Fined £10. Costs (2 2, Court,

mandad (Sec. 3 F and | 2nd sample
Drugs Act, 1938, and The Summons withdrawn.
Sale of Milk Regs., 1039). |
4.11.48 | Failure to cause a vessel con- | Dismissed under P, of O, Act. | Morth London Police
taining milk to be kept in a Costs (5 Bs. Court,
r state of cleanliness | .
. & D. Regs., 1926/1943, |
and Food and Drugs Act,
1938).

It will be seen that 16 cases were taken under the Food and Drugs Act, 1938,
3 cases under the Milk and Dairies Regulations, 1926/1943 and Food and Drugs Act,
1938, and 1 case under the Food & Drugs Act, 193¢, and The Sale of Milk Regula-
tions, 1939.

Inspectors Visits.
Number of visits made for inspection of food e 186
Visits made to shops, ete.—During the year 963 visits were paid to various shops,

stalls, ete.
(For other visits see item re Meat and Other Foods).
Total weight of food condemned, ineluding meat—
43 tons 14 ewts. 1qr. 9 Ibs. 6 ozs.
Sampling.
1,309 samples (521 formal, 788 informal) were submitted to the Public Analyst

for examination. Of these 19 (or 1.45 per cent.) were adulterated as shown in the
following summary—

Formal Informal
Milkk .. o - Milk » £ AR
Sausages & Sausage Bread : w4l
Meat) s T iauuagaa [Beef Liver,

Tomato Sance i X ete.) .. i Sl |
Sausages (Beef) . . i wadl

Sausage Roll .. ool

Salt T 1

Tinned Cheese 1

Mineral Oil 1

Milk Bottle 1

Tomato Sauce ., 2

ToraL Pe ity ToraL 13



a7

Meat and Other Foods.
Five private slaughterhouses continued to be licensed, but, owing to the control
of meat supplies by the Ministry of Food, no slaughtering of animals was carried out
in these slaughterhouses.

146 inspections were carried out at the Caledonian Market (a Ministry of Food
Depot), for the purpose of inspecting imported and other meat.

One slaughterhouse for horses was licenced,

Slaughtermen’s Licences—20 licences are current, 13 renewals and 7 new licences
which were authorised during the year.

Visits and Inspections—During the year 1,002 visits were paid to various food
shops, markets, stalls, ete.

Registered Artificial Cream Premises.
(At present dealing in Synthetio Cream)
Visits—3.

Ice Cream.

The administration of the Ice-C'ream (Heat Treatment, etc.) Regulations, 1947/
1942, caused a considerable increase in the work of the Department, particularly having
regard to the inereased number of persons dealing in this commodity, Difficulty
being experienced in obtaining a grade one quality by some of the manufacturers,
the Sanitary Inspectors engaged in the administration of these regulations paid
particular attention to premises where unsatisfactory ice-cream was being produced,
Samples were taken, at the different stages of manufacture, for bacteriological
examination in order to find out the source of contamination. In the majority of
cases the unsatisfactory product resulted from the lack of complete sterilisation
of the plant prior to manufacture and, following advice from Sanitary Inspectors,
improvements were experienced. It was found that a poor grade ice-cream
was often produced from premises having the most modern equipment, while
i grade one product was continuously produced on premises where, although the
“quipment was far from up-to-date, particular attention was paid to sterilisation.
In the case of the former it appeared that difficulty was experienced in obtaining
complete sterilisation of the whole of the equipment, the cooler requiring particular
attention,

Visits to Tee Cream Premises, 607.

During the year 172 samples of ice-cream were sent for bacteriological examina-
tion. The gradings of those submitted to the Methylene Blue Test were :—

(rade 1 Grrade 11 (frade 111 Grade 1V Total
il ! 4] a7 a8 160

Of the remaining 12 samples, 3 were found to be unsatisfactory.

Milk Samples,

The total number of samples taken during 1948 was 882,



38
Samples submitted to chemical analysis :—

Genuine  Adulterated T'otal
Formal i 400 3 502
Informal 136 2 138
40
_—
Samples submitted to bacteriological examination :—
Trst Total
Class of Milk Results : Number of
Plate Phospha- | Methylene | Samples
| Count B, Coli tase | Blue 3
Pasteurised ... | Satisfactory | — 138 0 | 172 A o
| Umtiainctuq.ri e 1 i I P
Heat Treated ... | Satisfactory | 1 14 e &
Unsatisfactory, —- - | { 4
Sterilised ... ... | Satisfactory | — B e T R e
| Umtiufat:taryl' — — LU | ] 17
Tuberculin Tested | Satisfactory | — 3 § > ﬁs'___:'_
(Pasteurised) | Unsatisfactory — 1 - | 1
Tuberculin Tested | Satisfactory | 13 1 - 13 1:: N
(Raw) | Unsatisfactory | 3 5 — 13
|

Milk (Special Designations) Regulations, 1936 —1946

Number of Dairies and Milk Shops inspected 5 a1
The following licences were granted :—
Tuberculin Tested (Dealer) - o e ' bt i)
Tuberculin Tested (Supplementary) .. . u i T
Pasteurised (Pasteuriser) 5 » e P - 1
Pasteurised (Dealer) .. A - s : — )
Pasteurised (Supplementary) .. 3 i " 0
TorarL .. 125
Milk and Dairies Order, 1926,
Summary of Register.
No.on Reg. Additions | Removals No. on

|

31.12.47 to Reg. | from Reg. | 31.12.48
|
|

o I T L v s 155
Purveyors of Milk in sealed | -
containers only ] HRH] 1 -— HO
istered Purveyors of | ,
Milk dealing from regis- ! -

tered premises outside .
the Borough ... 08 ! — - 08




39

Summary of Visits by Milk and Dairies Inapectors,

Dairies—Routine Inspections. . e o o .. 400

Miscellaneous visits . 21
Milkshops—(Milk sold in wnlnd -..untamr'm mﬂ}} Rnutlm'-

Inspections i 2 £ it .. 164

Miscellaneous Visits ek s -l e 22

Vehicles inspected s 78
Dairies and Htlkahap&—lmpmhmu undar Mllk “'-wcml

Designations) Regulations, 1936/1946 ., - a1

76

During the year 38 Notices intimating nuisances or defects were served.

Public Health (London) Aet, 1936—O0ffensive Trades.
The offensive trades operating in tne Borough are as follows :—
(@) Three Tripe Boilers.
(b) Ome Knacker.
(¢) Two Fur Skin Dressers.
(d) Bix Gut Scrapers.
52 wvisits were made and appropriate action taken where necessary.

Diseases of Animals Aet.
During the year no outbreak of Foot and Mouth Disease oceurred in the proximity
of London which brought this Borough within an infected area.

Pharmacy & Poisons Aects, 1933-1941.

Number of visits made 554
Number of sellers of Part 11 poisons uthe t.han
registered pharmacists :—
T SRR SR |
1{5}%—31{12}4& = 198
Number of initinl registrations during Ihe
year .. . 29
Number of samples tal-mn 39

Islington Crematorium.

There were 151 cremations during the year at the Counecil’s Crematorium, East
Finchley, all of which were certified by the Medical Referee or Deputy Medical
Referee,

Public Mortuary.

During the year 1948 four bodies were received pending burial. The Coroner's
Court was not used, neither were inquests nor autopsies carried out in the Court.






41
The two Voluntary Welfare Centre Committees receive a grant trom the Borough

Council, and for the period 1.4.47 to 5.7.48 this was :— £
North Islington Infant Welfare Centre o 1,800
West Islington Welfare Centre 105

Ante Natal and Post Natal Clinics.

These are combined clinies, and details for the four Welfare Centres are set out
hereunder :—

North Soudh East West

Number of sessions 185 74 76 8

Total attendances e 3,000 1,618 1,407 1,842

Number of new cases 460 336 246 G

Child Welfare Clinies.

3 North South East West

Number of sessions 250 230 129 156

Total attendances e 11,158 10,346 i, 304 (ERIEEE]

Number of new cases i T40 4567 an A

Home Visiting. Totals

1. First Visits, infants under 1 vear e 2344 (5.585)
2, Revisits ditto . e 1515 (15,874)
3. Visits to children between 1st and ‘*:n‘.l years .. 5912 [(10,116)
4. Visits to children between 2nd and 5th years we 7,922 (18,586)
5. Visits re stillbirths 45 (88)
6.  Vigits re deaths of infants umlr:r I year g 23 (46)
7. Visits re deaths of children between 1st and Sth Vears 3 =)
8. Visits re Ophthalmia Neonatorum 7 (37}
9. Visits re other Infectious Diseases = KT {0
10. Ante-natal first visits ... ... ... PR PR T 10 T DR f
11. Ante-natal re-visits ke 752 (1.641)
12. Post-natal visits . i : ; o 145 (152}
13. Visits re Puﬂgr:ai Fwnrt,am = 7 (4)
14. Visits re Puerperal Pyrexia cases , 19 (38)
15. Visits re Home Help and Domestic Help cases e 180 419)
16. Visits re Registration of Daily Guardians ... 113 (84)
17. Incomplete visits 3304 (5,738)
18. Ineffective visits . e - 6,352 (13,926)
18, Total number of :Hachw. visits e ... 26,363 (53,503)
20. Clinic Sessions attended .. 2841 (5,493)

| Figures shown in brac.ilpf.s are _Ifor ]9-!?)

Health Visitor Staff.

The Health Visitor establishment was 32, including the four Superintendents
of Welfare Centres, 4 new health visitors were appointed during the year and 2
health visitors resigned. 1 Superintendent and 1 Health Visitor were due to retire
in June and April respectively, but owing to shortage of Health Visitors they agreed
to continue their services, and were transferred to the London County Council on the
appointed day.

There were 2 whole-time and 1 part-time Health Visitor vacancies which were
partly filled by 3 part-time Clinic Nurses engaged on a sessional basis,

Child Life Protection.

The supervision of foster mothers is closely linked with the problem of
illegitimate children and unmarried mothers. The same two Health Visitors
(Mrs, Rennie and Miss Harding) carried out these duties.



42

In connection with the special requirement of illegitimate children, the Special
Visitors had an open session at the Town Hall on one evening each week so that
mothers at work could attend by appointment, or otherwise. This was found to be a
most useful arrangement. 164 interviews were given.

Hlegitimate children who present special problems are carefully followed up so
long as they are in need of particular attention.

The table of foster-mothers and foster-children being cared for is as follows :—

af 5.7.48 af31.1248
MNumhber of persons on register prepared to,
receive children ... i B 28 29
36

Number of foster-children being cared for 4%

Fifty-one women acted as foster-mothers during the year, some taking a child for
a short period only and not wishing to be approved to continue as foster-mothers.
In these short term cases arrangements were generally made between a mother and
friend, and there appears still to be a widespread lack of knowledge of the need to
notify the Local Authority when a foster-child is about to be received, or is already
being cared for.

During the period under review, no foster-mother was removed from the Register,
but 2 moved from the district. 20 new ones were approved, although some were only
for short periods.

The special scheme for assisting with the payment of fees to foster mothers in
respect of illegitimate children was used in respect of one child for approximately
six months.

There were no deaths amongst foster children and no legal proceedings were

The Child Protection Visitors continued to co-operate with various voluntary
organisations.

Tlegitimate Children.

During 1948 there were 331 registered illegitimate births for this area. The
Special Health Visitors dealt with 4556 cases, 163 of which were new during the
period. The mothers were helped in making arrangements for the confinement,
and other personal problems were dealt with.

In many cases the mother and child returned to relatives, and in a large number
the mother and father co-habited. In a few other cases the putative father
contributed towards the maintenance of the child.

Arrangements were made for the adoption of 10 children, 49 were admitted to
residential nurseries (Institutions), and 9 were placed with foster-parents.

This work is carried on in co-operation with moral welfare workers, hospital
almoners, welfare centres, and other social agencies.



43

ANNUAL FIGURES OF WORK OF SPECIAL HEALTH VISITORS CONCERNING
PROBLEM ILLEGITIMATE CHILDREN.

Total Cases Dealt With During Year 1948,

|
' Number on
Total Cases Adopted Admitted to Died Fostered | Register at end
Dealt with Institutions of year
455 . 10 49 13 o 449

Premature Infants.

. Three premature baby outfits have been provided by the Borough Council on
loan free of charge to those homes where a premature infant is born and where
. inadequate facilities are available for nursing the infant at home or for various
reasons transfer to hospital is not desired. Each outfit includes a treasure cot,
blankets, infant clothes, hot-water bottles, thermometers, feeding pipettes, ete.
At the 5th July these outfits were transferred to the London County Council,

Arrangements were made in April for Health Visitors to attend St. Mary,
Islington Hospital for 1 hour, three mornings a week, to refresh their knowledge on
the care of premature infants.

Home Helps and Domestic Helps.

During the year there was an increased demand for Home Help assistance for
the elderly chronic sick. This is to be understood sinee, owing to the restriction on
hospital admissions, there were many who could not be admitted to hospital or only
admitted after a greater delay than in the past. Such persons, therefore, needed a
greater degree of attention in their own homes and this added to the requests made for
home help assistance.

As will be realised the average length of stay of a Help in confinement cases is
usually 2 weeks, though there have been an increasing number of Home Help cases
where extension of the service has been granted for varying periods. In Domestic
Help cases, however, the help extends over varying periods, many of them indefinitely.
The majority of them are part-time cases, where the number of hours help required
may vary considerably from only 3 hours to 20 or 30 a week, and this part of the
service calls for a great deal of organisation satisfactorily to fit in as many as
possible of those so urgently in need of help.

Cases dealt with for the first six months of 1948 :—
Home Helps ... e o 158
Domestic Helps e 148
The following were on the Approved List of Home Helps available for both services :—

al 5.7.48 al 31.12.48

Employed on regular basis 17 17
On intermittent basis—whole-time ... 19 17
part-time 23 76

Emergency Obstetric Unit.

A discussion of the Unit and a brief account of its history and work was given in
the Annual Report for 1947, In the period to 5th July, 1948, the Unit was called out
for 8 cases. In every one of these cases it was found necessary to give a blood



44

transfusion and patients recovered in all cases except one. In this instance the Unit
was called by her own doctor to a patient who had been delivered in a private nursing
home. She had been given transfusions in the nursing home, but it was considered
advisable to remove her to hospital where she had further repeated transfusions, but
unfortunately died the following day.

It is satisfactory to record that this most valuable life-saving service, approved
by the Borough Council early in 1938 and which has now been transferred to the
Regional Hospital Board, constitutes an essential part of the existing maternity
services.

Supply of Vitamin Preparations for Expectant Mothers and Children Under 5.

The four Welfare Centres in the Borough continued to act as Distributing
Centres on behalf of the Ministry of Food in connection with vitamin products in
the form of Cod Liver 0il Compound, Orange Juice, and Vitamin A and D Tablets,

Vitamins.
From information kindly supplied by the Islington Food Office, the take-up
of cod liver oil, ete., in the Borough was as follows :—

Cod Liver Oil ... ... 30.18 per cent.
Orange Juice ... .« 41,28 per cent,
Vitamins A and D .o 30.09 per cent.

It was agreed with the Food Office that the take-up was not as satisfactory as
it might be, and medical officers at Welfare Centres and health visitors were asked
to pay special attention as to whether mothers attending or visited were taking full
advantage of the supplies made available through the Ministry of Food.

It is thought that the availability of these special foods is a potential factor in
the health of mothers and children.

Invalid Children’s Aid Association.
A grant of £65 was paid to the Invalid Children’s Aid Association for their work
for Islington children under 5 years of age, for the period to 5th July, 1948,

Nursing in the Home.
A grant of £60 was paid to the North London District Nursing Association in
respect of the nursing of Islington children under 5 years of age in the home.

Daily Guardian Scheme,

Islington has the most extensive assisted Daily Guardian service of any Borough
in London. At the date of transfer there were 92 approved Daily Guardians on the
Register with accommodation for a total of 149 children. 84 of these were employed
as such at the 5th July and were caring for 132 children. The amount paid out in
subsidies by the Borough Council totalled £469 14s. Od. ;

The Guardians receive payment at the rate of 6s. a week at the Welfare Centre
only, in order to ensure that the child is seen by a doctor or Health Visitor. From
the number of children it will be seen that those cared for form the equivalent of
two larger size Day Nurseries.

Day Nurseries.
At the beginning of 1948 there were 8 Day Nurseries in operation. The number
of child places was 480,



45

At the date of transfer there were 8 Day Nurseries open :

Scholefield Road oo B8 places
Camden Road ., .. B
Clephane Road ia B0
Pembroke Street e B0
Canonbury Place e S ]
Windsor Street i B8
Mitford Road .., .« 108
480

Miss Powell, S.R.N., Superintendent Matron of Day Nurseries, commenced
duties on 21st January, 1948

The following are the matrons of the Day Nurseries :—

Miss Sampson, Mrs. Parker, Mrs. Tew, Miss Selby, Mrs. Drake, Mrs. Watson,
Miss Wellacott, Mrs. Hicks.

There are also 8 Deputj Matrons, § Wardens, 21 Nursery Nurses and 47 Nursery
Assistants,

The two medical officers who visit the Day Nurseries are—

Miss Mary Adams, M.R.C.S., LR.CP., MB, B.S.(Ldn.).
Mrs. Phyllis Dobbs, M.R.C.S., L.R.C.P., B.Chir.

There is one private nursery in the Borough sited in the premises of a laundry,
and established so that mothers working in the laundry could leave their children
during the day. There are approximately 35 children in this nursery. The nursery
is not under the control of the Council, but the premises have been well adapted to
their purpose. The Matron is a State Registered Nurse and a Medical Officer,
privately appointed, is on call and examines the children periodically.

Wﬁerefs’gumiﬂfhiaﬁ'ﬂdianﬁauebuugimﬂfarmm;‘mr.fmwmm
staff of the Divisional Health Office, London County Council,



46
APPENDIX I.

EXTRACTED FROM REPORT TO THE MATERNITY & CHILD WELFARE
COMMITTEE —22nd JUNE, 1948.

The Metropolitan Borough of Islington has been a welfare authority since the
passing of the Maternity & Child Welfare Act, 1918. During this period there has
been a vast change in the maternity and child avelfare services and in the health of
mothers and small children. Objectives which seemed impossible of attainment or
fantastic to hope for in 1918 have been surpassed by actual fact in 1948,

With the transfer of welfare ers from the Borough Council to the Connty
Couneil under the National Hmltgogﬂrvice Act, 1946, it is thought appropriate to
mark the passing of the Council’s Maternity & Child Welfare Committee by a brief

of Islington’s maternity and child welfare developments to date. T think it
will be seen from the survey that if progress in the past has at times been less rapid
than might have been hoped for, a condition of the services has now been arrived at
which is comprehensive and of which advantage can be taken by every mother and
child, and which has contribmted very materially to the present satisfactory
aspect from the health angle,

It should be appreciated that prior to the passing of the Maternity &
Child Welfare Act, 1918, the risks to mother and child, although taken for granted
at the time, would by present day standards be considered ineredibly high.
Knowledge of child care and upbringing were at a very low level and many infants
were fed on the most undesirable forms of infant food. Cleanliness in the home,
particularly the protection of food and milk, was of a much lower standard and the
quality of the milk, as then supplied, made it a dangerous food in many instances
becanse of the degree of bacterial contamination.

With regard to the expectant mother, a very high proportion received no ante-
natal care whatever and called in the midwife or presented themselves at hospital
only when the confinement became due.

The Medical Officer of Health received inadequate information since notification
of births was not made compulsory until 1915, although the adoptive Act was passed
in 1907, and in any case, he had no health visitors at this time to visit in the homes
and advise, even if he had received information of the births.

Some measure of the risks to which both mother and child were exposed in the
early days can be deduced from the proportion of deaths which have taken place in
the various years in children under the age of one, and in mothers due to causes
associated with childbirth. T have therefore incorporated tables of infant mortality
and puerperal mortality for the last forty vears.

Infant Puerperal Infant  Puerperal
Mortality — Mortality Mortality ~ Mortality
1908 103 1.8 1928 .a 4 4.3
1909 102 3.3 1928 . 73 3.4
1910 : 95 3.0 1930 .o 70 3.3
1911 b 129 2.3 1931 = 4 4.2
1912 s 8 1.6 1932 68 28
1913 . 107 3.5 1933 Gid 3.6
1914 ‘i 104 29 1934 62 2.3
1915 . 107 2.2 1935 52 24
1916 . N7 2.9 1936 61 2.1
1111 e 97 2.0 1937 66 2.8
1918 .. 110 1.3 1938 645 22
1919 e 83 3.8 1939 50 1.5
1920 ‘e 72 23 1940 47 1.6
1921 i 81 2.1 1941 59 3.0
1922 = 77 2.6 1942 s 2.3
1623 3 66 2.4 1943 46 2.7
1924 66 2.9 1944 48 2.0
1925 63 28 1945 46 0.3
1926 66 4.4 1948 39 L5
1927 53 3.9 1947 32 0.7



47

That the position of maternity and child welfare was unsatisfactory in the early
1900’s was a fact of which the Medical Officer of Health at the time (Dr. A. E. Harris)
was well aware.  In his annual report for the vear 1905, he stated :—

* There is no problem which at the present time is engaging the attention
of Sanitary Authorities so much as the prevention of deaths among children,
especially among infants in their very earliest days of life. Hitherto, no
special effort has been made in this direction in Islington and, indeed, it was
not required here so much as in the large towns and in some other of the
London districts ; nevertheless, it is quite possible by educating parvents and:
especially young mothers, to reduce even the low mortality experienced in
Islington.”  (In 1905 this was 123 deaths per 1,000 births !)

g * The methods usually adopted are to place in the hands of mothers short
directions as to the feeding, care and rearing of their infants and fo supplement
these directions by visits of Health Visitors who are women thoroughly conversant
with these matters.”

In 1907 the Medical Officer of Health presented to the Public Health Committee
a very complete and well documented report on “ The Prevention of Infant
Mortality.” He recommended the adoption of the Notification of Births Act, 1907 ;
the appointment of three Health Visitors and a clerk (i.e. for maternity and child
welfare work), and the encouragement of voluntary associations to assist the health
visitors. A number of local authorities and_voluntary bodies, both in London and
in the provinees, had already, by this time, appointed health visitors and formed or
started milk kitchens for infants and schools for mothers. The Public Health
Committee of the day, however, were unfortunately not persuaded by Dr. Harris
and he regretfully had to record the following stricture :—

“ There can be no doubt that these rates (i.e. Infant Mortality rates)
are excessive and that something should be done, some endeavour made, by
instructions to mothers, to reduce them. The Borough Council, in their
wisdom, have, however, declined to adopt the Medical Officer of Health's
recommendation with respect to the prevention of the excessive infantile
mortality in the Borough so far as the appointment of trained, qualified,
and paid lady Health Visitors is concerned and therefore the undne mortality
among infants must continue unchecked. It is a sad thonght and one to cause
serious reflection that a body of business men could arrive at the conclusion,
with the report of the Medical Officer of Health on the prevention of infantile
mortality before them, that there was no need for paid Health Visitors.”

Eventually in November 1913 a Maternity Centre and School for Mothers was
opened in mission rooms loaned for the purpose, with one voluntary doctor and one
paid superintendent. There was one consultation day a week. The pioneer of
this Centre was Mrs. W. B. Keen who opened the North Islington School for Mothers
in Elthorne Road without any financial assistance from the Borough Council.

November, 1915.—South Islington School for Mothers and Babies Welfare Centre
opened at 9, Tyndale Place with two doctors and two consultations a week. By this
time the North Islington School for Mothers had three paid doctors and three nurses,
and held seven consultations a week at 9, Manor Gardens. There were 820 children’s
names on the register with an average weekly attendance of 140. 163 names of
expectant mothers were also on the register.

The Centre also had four trained women to go out as home helps and their work
was supervised by the miarintendent to the Centre. This is the first mention of
home helps in the Borough of Islington.

December, 1915.—O0n the recommendation of the Medical Officer of Health a
resolution put that five Health Visitors be appointed at a salary of £100 per annum
was lost by 7 votes to 3. The Committee considered that the matter was one which
conld best be dealt with by philanthropic effort rather than administrative action.

There was also a further motion that the Council be recommended to make
grants of £100 a year to the North Islington School for Mothers and South Islington
Mothers and Babies Welfare Centres. This was also lost.

January, 1916.—Having regard to the legal liabilities imposed upon the Couneil
by the General Order of the Local Government Act relating to the notification of



48

measles and german measles, the Council agreed to appoint two Health Visitors
(3 recommended by the Medical Officer of Health) to assist the Medical Officer of
Health in enforcing and executing the Public Health (Measles and German Measles)
Regulations, 1915, at a commencing salary of £100 rising by annual increments of £5
to a maximum of £125 per annum. In July, 1916 these two Health Visitors were

appointed.

 July, 1916.—Richmond Road Centre for West Islington opened. Also in
1916 the Council approved a grant of £200 per annum to each of the three Voluntary
Centres of which £100 was reimbursed to the Council by the Local Government Board.

April, 1918.—The East Islington Welfare Centre, Drayton Park was set up and
was given a grant at the rate of £200 per annum.

By April 1918 also the Council were subsidising milk grants for mothers and
babies at the rate of {600 per annum.

April, 1919.—The Council approved the formation of the Maternity & Child
Welfare Committee in accordance with the requirements of the Maternity & Child

May, 1919.—Representatives (one pach) of the North, South, East and West
Centres and also Islington Women's Guild and Isli Labour Party Women's
Qection were nominated for appointment on the Maternity & Child Welfare
(C‘ommittee, and in June the Committee made its first report to the Couneil under the
Chairmanship of Councillor Mrs. Southgate.

The Council adopted a recommendation to pay 10s. per Islington case for

+

confinements taking place in the City of London Maternity Hospital, subject to the

Local Government contributing half the amount, and also adopting a
recommendation that £30 be paid by the Couneil towards the expenses of the conjoint
(Committee of the four Ish Maternity & Child Welfare Centres in connection

with the Child Welfare and Health Exhibition held in Islington in July 1919 (subject
to Loeal Government Board paying half).

January, 1920.—Report to Council of preparation of scheme for efficient
administration of the Maternity & Child Welfare Act, 1915, This included payment
of fees to lying-in hospitals ; provision of food and milks to nursing and expectant
mothers ; grants to creche and day nursery (at a rate of {2 per annum for each
child accommodated daily at Lower Holloway, South Islington, Elizabeth Codnor
Creche and St. Luke’s Day Nurseries). The work of the Maternity & Child Welfare
Centres was also reviewed and it was thought that home helps should be provided
through the Voluntary Centres. It was recommended that a fee of 1s. per visit should
be paid in respect of attendance of district nurses on cases of measles, whooping
cough and ophthalmia neonatorum. Appointment of five health visitors was
recommended additional to the appointments of the original two in 1916.

April, 1920.—Council contributed £25 per annum, for the first time, to the
Invalid Children’s Aid Association.

June, 1920.—The Clouncil appointed five Health Visitors at salaries of £200 per
annum rising by annual increments of £10 to a maximum of £280 per annum.

December, 1920.—On the representation of the Conjoint Committee of Welfare
Centres work in connection with the Milk Order was transferred from the Centres
to the Maternity & Child Welfare Office.

January, 1921.—Grants to the Voluntary Welfare Centres were inoreased to £600,
400, £550 and £450 respectively to the North, South, East and West Islington Welfare
tres.

June, 1921 —Maternity & Child Welfare Committee adopted milk scheme. The
Council’s expenditure on milk was £6,500,

October, 1921.—Dr. Clark Trotter appointed Medical Officer of Health to the
Borough.

January, 1922, —Grants to the Welfare Centres again increased,



49

February, 1926.—Council’s Health Visitor establishment was increased to 8,

April, 1930.—At the time of the passing of the Local Government Act, 1929 the
ollowing grants were being paid by the Borough Couneil in respect of various
maternity and child welfare activities being carried out in the Borough,

North Islington Welfare Centre .. - ki 3,#?:06
North Islington Wards i i i i 1,322
South Islington Welfare Centre . | s 23 2,033
South Centre Convalescent Cottage, Flamstead .. 207
East Islington Welfare Centre L La = 1,712
West Islington Welfare Centre t o i 1,426
West Islington Wards 52 g e e 442
% Lower Holloway Day Nursery i o - 244
St. Luke’s Day Nursery o 5 5 S 200
South Islington Day Nursery, Pro Patria = 712

The Council first appointed Dr. A. J. Wrigley as consultant for cases of puerperal
fever and puerperal pyrexia,

I'am glad to say that Dr. Wrigley is still on the Council’s list of consultants.
July, 1932.—The Minister of Health approved revised grants as follows :—

L
North Islington Welfare Centre ., i 9 5,182
South Islington Welfare Centre - o i 2,386
East Islington Welfare Centre = o 1,782
West Islington Welfare Centre o3 e o 1,882
Lower Holloway Day Nursery . Ak . 244
ﬂt.Luka’uDayNumery e o = o 229
South Islington Day Nursery, Pro Patria B GO0

April, 1933.—Miss Lewis, Health Visitor, was authorised to exercise the powers
of infant life protection and to supervise foster mothers in connection therewith,

July, 1935.—The Maternity & Child Welfare Committee agreed to estimate of
£1,350 for the acquisition of premises for use as a Day Nursery,

October, 1935.—Council approved a scheme for the provision of home helps in
maternity cases. They also acquired a redundant Police Station (Scholefield Road) at
a freehold interest uly £1,850.

January, 1936.—Proposed Day Nursery and Sun Clinic scheme approved at
Scholefield :

June, 1937.—Council revised milk scheme consequent upon Ministry of Health
Circular, 1915, The existing milk scheme was extended to cover nursing mothers
and children up to 5 years of age (previously limited to 3 years) not attending school—
1 pint per day. Expectant mothers eligible for up to one pint per day on presentation
of medical or midwife’s certificate. Children from 3-18 months were also made
eligible for extra milk,

September, 1937, —Additional nursing stafl approved for North Islington Welfare
Centre, and approved recommendation for appointment of an additional medieal
officer on the staff of the Public Health Department, particularly in conneetion with
é-hﬁ Wards of the North and West Centres and for other maternity and child welfare

uties,

October, 1937.—Designation of Scholefield Road Day Nursery approved as Miriam
Price Coleman Day Nursery and Sunlight Clinie.

December, 1937.—Council agreed to establish a consultative ante-natal and
natal gynaecological clinic at Scholefield Road and appointed Mr. Christie Brown as
consultant.



50

February, 1938.—Emergency Obstetric Unit (" %ﬂqu&d ') approved on
recommendation by Dr. Freeman. * Flying Squad ” at University College
Hospital and available to medical practitioners and midwives in cases of urgent
necessity. It is believed that this is the first Obstetric “ Flying Squad ™ to be
established in London and one of the first in the country.

July, 1938.—Reported to Council that 1,144 sunlight treatments had been given
at Scholefield Road during the spring quarter. )

November, 1938 —Experimental ante-natal and post-natal evening clinic
established for provisional period of six months. Dr. Hirst in charge of the clinie.

January, 1939.—Estimate of £7,750 approved for acquisition of site 17-29,
Canonbury Road and 21, 21a and 22-25, Asteys Row by Maternity & Child Welfare
Committee for maternity and child welfare scheme to include day nursery, dental
clinic, sunlight clinic and T.B. dispensary.

May, 1939.—Council considered report from Maternity & Child Welfare
Committee regarding supervision of women undertaking the custody of children by
day for reward. Council agreed that a communication should be addressed to
M.P.'s for Islington urging legislation to bring these children under the supervision
of the child protection visitors the same way as foster children. (This is now being
incorporated in legislation under the Children’s Bill, 1948.)

February, 1940, —Canonbury Housing scheme, including Health Centre for
maternity and child welfare activities, postponed indefinitely.

July, 1940, —National scheme for supply of milk free or at reduced cost to
expectant and nursing mothers and children under 5 introduced under control of
Ministry of Food.

December, 1941.—Scheme considered for provision of war-time Day Nurseries on
behalf of Minister of Health.

February, 1942.—Schemes for further Day Nurseries approved, including war-
time Day Nurseries at Hornsey Lane, Camden Road, Huntingdon Street, Clephane
Road, Plimsoll Road and Packington Street.

June, 1942, —Five Day Nurseries opened ; two more due to be opened.

Daily Guardian Scheme authorised. Reported to Council that Islington is
first Borough in London to apply to the Ministry of Labour and National Service for
local operation of the scheme and the only Borough, apart from the City of
Birmingham, in which the Ministry have that the whole administration subject
to Ministry reimbursement, shall be through the Maternity & Child Welfare
Department and Welfare Centres.

September, 1942, —Daily Guardian scheme—51 children being cared for under this

scheme.

October, 1942.—Seven war-time Day Nurseries opened and two others under
consideration.

June, 1943.—Canon Road mdm]';gud Road opened as Day Nurseries.
Approval given for hutted Nursery at Mi Road.

November, 1943.—12 Day Nurseries opened or about to be opened and scheme
extended to provide for 15 Nurseries,

December, 1944 —Maternity & Child Welfare Committee approved report from
Medical Officer of Health recommending that all Health Visitors hitherto employed
by Welfare Centres become members of the Borough Council’s staff in order to end
division of Health Visitors into those employed by each Welfare Centre and those
employed by Borough Council. All Health Visitors in the Bﬂ!ﬂl%lilwwuuld thereby
have equal opportunity of carrying out all health visitor work. is was the most
important change in the organisation of the Health Visitor service since the beginning
of any maternity and child welfare scheme, voluntary or municipal, in the Borough.

February, 1945.—Care of illegitimate children :—Health Visitor seconded as
Special Health Visitor for problems arising out of illegitimacy.



61

March, 1945 —Council approved the transfer of the South Islington Welfare
?ﬂnh?] to the Council consequent upon the death of Honorary Secretary, Mrs. Waley
mp L]

Premature Infant Care,
{a) Care of premature infants. Recording of weight, and therefore indication of
prematurity, on the Notification of Birth cards approved.

(b) Purchase of special equipment approved for nursing of premature infants at

(¢) Consulting iatrician appointed and special arrangements for admission
of selected cases to Training Society Institution, Highgate Hill.

March, 1946,—Health Visitor establishment increased from 28 to 32.

April, 1946.—Report considered from East Islington Welfare Centre desiring to
relinguish their work and asking for Centre activities to be taken over by Borough

Council. (This was done from September, 1946.)

Mydﬂaﬁhw—ﬁm&ﬂngﬂmmhmmﬂhﬂyﬁuuﬂimuhmn
tarmhatadmdmpondbﬂityiﬂmp&nﬁoffurmmtum&dmmwghﬂnunnﬂ.

Daily Guardian Scheme. Payment to guardians increased by Council from
4s. to Gs, per week.

L May, 1946.—First-aid Post, Tibberton Square opened as temporary Welfare
tral-

January, 1947.—Union Chapel, Compton Terrace opened as Branch Clinic for
South Centre. -

Child Mortality and Sickness.

Summer diarrhoea, which was formerly the greatest single to infants
under 12 months, is now practically unknown in the form in which it occurred,
although enteritis is still a dangerous disease to the newly born in particular. The
widespread epidemics of summer diarrhoea, however, are fortunately no longer with us.

Measles, whooping , bronchitis and pneumonia are the most dangerous
illnesses to children, the two former in particular, because they are apt to give
rise to the complications of bronchitis and pneumonia from which a child may die.
Even without special immunisation for these diseases, the standard of infant care
and the condition of the infants has much improved, so that those falling vietims to
these two infectious diseases have a very much better chance of recovery. However,
hoth are distressing diseases still—w. cough in particular, Fair progress,
however, is being made with whua-gng inoeulation and within the next few
years should do much to diminish the risk, A certain amount of tem
protection can be given against measles, lasting for a matter of 2.3 weeks only and
sometimes not protecting , but allowing the child to have the disease
in a very much milder form. is is sometimes done in the case of young children
in whom it is particularly desirable to prevent or modify an attack.

Diphtheria is almost entirely preventable now and the public response over the
last few years to diphtheria immunisation has been so remarkable that at least
50 per cent. of the children under 5 years are now protected. All this has been done
voluntarily by the parents and is testimony to the reasonable attitude t‘.hn.tm
now take on matters. Diphtheria in Islington is now almost a rare di i
There were only 20 cases in 1947, of whom only three were under 5, and there has been
only one death in the last two years which was in an unimmunised child of 16 years

of age.

Infant Mortality.

) During the last few years, each year has given a new record low figure and this
improvement, dramatic within the last ten years, is still going on. The rate of 32
for 1947 has again created a new record in infant survival which is better than the
average rate for London as a whole, :



52

Observations on the Past and Future.

There are many matters in the history of maternity and child welfare in Islington
which I have had neither the time nor space to mention. I have, for example, paid
insufficient tribute to the original founders of the Welfare Centres and the doctors
and nurses who had faith and laid the foundation stones in the face of official
indifference and sometimes public indifference which, however, lasted only for a short
time. I should have liked to have mentioned them all by name. I should also have
liked to mention all the voluntary workers at’ the various Centres who have assisted
for so many years and made the Centre sessions run so very much more smoothly. I
have mentioned in the chronological summary only the main points, but I think it
will be sufficient to indicate that although maternity and child welfare had a slow and
somewhat delayed start, during the past few years the Council have encouraged and
stimulated the growth of the services to an extent which has contributed to obtaining
such a healthy condition of the mothers and children as is indicated by the records
given, and which has taken place in spite of the war, overcrowding and bad housing
conditions.

The improvement in health which has taken place over the years mentioned does
not seem to indicate that there is much that could be fundamentally unsound in
the present services. There is, of course, even now, room for further advances, as
there always must be with a growth in our knowledge of the control of social and
human factors. The Council, however, have no reason to be ashamed of, and much
to be proud of, in the services which, under the National Health Serviee Act, will now
pass to the London County Council as the Local Health Authority. It now rests
with that Authority to improve still further the health and welfare of the mother and
child and it is obvious from the records that the Borough Council has set a standard
which it will not be easy to maintain and may be difficult to surpass,

All members of the staff, as well as myself insofar as I may be permitted to do so,
will do our best to assist in the smooth transfer of administration, and our utmost to
help the Local Health Authority in the great responsibility which has been placed
upon them, recognising that the administration may have changed but the objective,
namely, the health of mother and child, is still the same.

Finally, I would desire to express my very great thanks to all members of the
staff, both past and present, of the Maternity & Child Welfare Department who
have assisted and enabled me to carry those responsibilities which were given to me
by the Council in 1940. In particular, I would like again to place on record my
appmniaﬁbnufthaﬁt services given both to myself and to the Council by my
former Deputy, Dr. Katherine M. Hirst, and for her enthusiasm in maternity and
child welfare and administrative ability. She has a worthy suceessor in Dr. Elsie J.
Madeley who will, no doubt, have further opportunities as the service again begins
to expand as it must do one day.

I should also like to place on record the service of Miss D. Egginton, Senior
Maternity & Child Welfare Clerk, who was recommended by me originally to the
Committee as temporary Maternity & Child Welfare Clerk in 1937 and who, by her
rapid rise to the senior administrative position, so far as this Committee is concerned,
has fully justified her original appointment.

I should also like to thank all Centre Superintendents, Health Visitors, the Day
Nursery Superintendent and members of thaﬁl;ﬂmy staffs ; all other members
of the clerical staff, and finally, but by no means least, the home and domestic helps
and the Organiser in particular,

I have also had the privilege of being responsible to two Chairmen of the
Maternity & Child Welfare Committee. In the first place to Councillor Mrs. Miriam
Price Coleman and secondly, Councillor Mrs, F. H. Cantwell. 1 greatly appreciate
that I have been so much more fortunate than my predecessor first mentioned in this
report, in that I have at all times on all major matters, had the full support of the
Chairman and Members of the Committee and have been happy in that major
suggestions and recommendations for improvements in the service have been adopted
by the Committee and the Council to the benefit of the mothers and children of

Islington,



53

APPENDIX II

EXTRACTED FROM REPORT TO PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
28th JUNE, 1948,

IMMUNISATION AGAINST DIPHTHERIA.

Prevalence of Diphtheria Prior to 1938, '

In the decade before the Second World War there were an average of 700 notifica-
tions of diphtheria every year, and between 20 and 30 deaths due to the same cause.
In 1933, for example, there were 33 deaths ; 1934—31 deaths ; 1936—31 deaths, and
even as late as 1938 there were 23 deaths. Prior to 1935 1 can trace no recard of any
immunisation being done or offered through the Council’s services, although no
doubt a few children were being dealt with by private doctors, but this cannot have
amounted to very much,

In 1935 Mrs. Mortimer Wolf, at the East Islington Welfare Centre, offered
immunisation to children under 5 attending the Centre and there is a record of over
50 children who were so immunised during the year.

In 1936 I commenced the Council’s first municipal immunisation clinic at the
Town Hall, shortly after my appointment. The first clinic was held in November
of that year and I conducted one session per week. From November to the end of
the year there were 266-attendances and over 200 children were immunised. The
public response was so rapid that in the following year—the first complete year of
municipal immunisation—there were over 2,000 attendances and it was found
necessary to have an additional cliniec which was held at the Miriam Price Coleman
Day Nursery. The attendances continued to increase rapidly and in 1938 they had
again doubled with over 4,000 attendances and over 1,000 children immunised in the

Borough.

As mentioned previously, there were 23 deaths in this year from diphtheria
but not one of these was in an immunised child.

During the early part of the war the dislocation of services and the movement of
population was so great that clinics were unfortunately suspended. A few were
held in the early part of 1940, but the clinics were not resumed until January, 1941,
The Local Health Authorities, in their campaign against diphtheria, were now fully
supported by the publicity of the Ministry of Health, broadeasts, national press
propaganda, etc. This stimulated the local results very considerably and the
attendances of children and cases of diphtheria are shown in the following table :—

Attendances  No. of Cases  No. of Cases
of children Notified Confirmed  No. of Deaths

1941 .. 15,860 174 — 11
1042 .. 23,520 201 — 2
1943 .. 33,618 188 S 9
1944 .. 19494 M as 2
1945 .. 16,947 56 45 3
1946 .. 16,206 137 50 Nil.
1947 .. 17,659 72 19 1

Plans were arranged to commence in 1944 the first diphtheria immunisation
mobile clinic in London, and one of the first in the country. The object of the
mobile clinic was to offer clinic facilities to those mothers who had difficulty in bringing
their children to the Council's permanent clinics, but unfortunately the German
aerial bombardment of London interfered with the plan for the mobile elinie, which
had to be postponed. It began successfully, however, immediately at the elose of the
European war and has played a successful part in the immunisation campaign every
summer since then.

It is estimated that 75 per cent. of the school children and 50 per cent. of children
under 5 are now immunised against diphtheria, so that the child who is not protected
against diphtheria is in the minority rather than the reverse. Diphtheria immunisa-
tion in lslington is now something which is taken for granted by the great majority
of parents in the same way as are other services for the benefit of their children.



54

It will be seen from the table above that the results of the immunisation campaign
have been dramatic. Instead of 700 notifications per year there are now less than
100, and instead of 20-30 deaths per year there has only been one death in the last
two years. Since immunisation began in Isli not a single child in the thousands
who have been immunised, has died of diphtheria. A very small number have
contracted diphtheria, but usually this has occurred soms considerable time after
immunisation and the disease has been in a mild form and has never taken a fatal
form. Over 1,000 children have attended the mobile clinic each year.

Itumhauaidthn-tta]n‘ngth&typaufpnpﬂmiunmdthﬂuizaoftheﬂnmughintu
account, Islington's immunisation campaign has been one of the most successful
in London.

Islington is still the only Borough which is conducting & mobile clinie mmPnig);!:
during the summer, and it is a matter of some sentimental regret that the mobi

clinie trailer is being transferred to the London County Council although, of course,
there is every hope that the London County Council will continue to hold this clinie.

The London County Council have, for some years now, agreed to all immunisation
work, both in school and for the under 5's, being co-ordinated under the Medical
Officer of Health, which is not the case in every London Borough. It is felt that this
unified campaign for children of all ages in this Borough has contributed materially
to the success of the Islington campaign.

During the last few Dr. M. J. Fenton and Dr. H. Clyne have conducted
the greater part of the cli ics under the direction of the Medical Officer of Health.
It is understood that their services are being retained by the London County Council.

1 would desire to thank not only the medical staff who have taken the clinies,
but also those health visitors who have attended, and the immunisation clerks who
have been most enthusiastic about the campaign, and apart from the clerical work
have made the detailed arrangements for the many thousands of clinic sessions which
hnwhaaﬂhaldowtthalutfeﬂymmdwhichhawbeen arranged not only under
the direct auspices of the Borough Council, but also by the Borough Council in London
County Council school premises.

I should also like to thank the London County Clouncil, and in particular, the
Divisional Education Officer, and the head teachers of the schools in Islington who
have co-operated in the most willing and enthusiastic manner to achieve the very
successful results given above.



INDEX.

FPAGE
Acute Poliomyelitis e 010 18
Acute Polioencephalitis A 18 11
Ante-Natal Clinics 40, 41
;‘ll'ﬁ.ﬁdﬁl. Cl'ﬂ.m i P ann anw e 3?
Bacteriological Examinations ... 18
Births ... o F 56,8
Cerebro-Spinal Fever ... RELRe s o L
Child Life Protection ... LT 41, 42
Child Welfare Centres ... 40, 41

ch'lld Hﬂhlit}'ln’d sl-l:him - Er aEe 'EI-

Crematorinum T 5 2 )
Daily Guardian Service o 41, 44
Day Murseries ... o 44, 45
Deaths ... e o . i 3-15
Dental Clinies ... P |1
D:phtha:rh 5 e 'B. ?. .'II} 14, 18
Divutll Do = 2 ‘u‘} hes
i eria lmm o1 3

Ihfmm of Animals m : Lk 39
Dﬂln{mu waE e m 2?
Disinfestation ... ] = 25, 27
Disinfestation of anm ki 31, 32
Domestic Helps = 41, 43
Dysentery g 10, 18
Emergency Obstetric Unit 43, 45

Encephalitis Lethargica RS
Entem: Fever ... i ves .

Factories Act—Complaints ... s BH

wEE Iu
7,10, 18
we 10

Factories Act—Cﬂnmvmﬂml ' :‘HE
Factories Act—Inspections a .

Factories M—Haummvad 28, 29
Food and Drugs Act ... ' <. 28, 34-36
Food (Clean Food Campaign) ... iz Rl
Food—Inspection & Supervision w34, 3638

Food Poisoning ... o 10, 16, 17, 18
Food Sampling ... wve was iia A
Foster Mothars ... dus wen B2

Health Visitors ... e ‘en 40, 41
Home Helps e aes i 41, 43
Home Nursing S R
Home Visiting—3. 8 C. W. .. .. .. 41
Home Visiting—Scabies = ai e 1B

Hm‘“ﬂs aas aem e vem
Hydrogen Chamber wix bii e 7

Ice Cream 37
Iee Cream (Heat Tmhnunt m] Regulatmu a7

Nlegitimate Births Vi 45 - 5,68 8 42
Megitimate Children ... 8 9 42 43
[ﬂiﬂ.'ﬂ.t h{ﬂm.u.tr s L. ﬂ G E‘. B "]p 53
Infectious Diseases in 10, 41
Infestation Order, 1943, etc. ... 21 22, Sﬂ, a
Invalid Children's Aid Association ... 44

I-'l."l'l: Riﬂh‘l seE pew T T T 5

M. & C. W. Committee . B v T |
:} & C. W. Section H e 40

& C. W, Services hppand.l:
Maintenance AlluwanLﬂ—TB.EIm P |
ulhl"la FEE sam o L maa waa 10
Marriages e o

Mass Radiography
Maternal uortn:lit:,r e s R SR
Measles A

Hm R aaw
Millk & Da.u'm Order. Im

Milk and Dairies Regulations, IHEFI'FI-IS 35, 36
Milk (Special Designations) Rmhhnns 38, 39
Mortuary ... i e -
Nﬂm‘iﬂ—m‘}' e e PrE H. 45‘
Murseries—Private e e ven 45
Nursing in the Home . A4
Obstetric Umt-—Emm‘may 43, 44
Offensive Trades .. & . 39
thalmia Nmnaturum 10, 41
Outworkers 27, 30
& Poisons Acts . 39
mmrl neulnnlﬁ‘ LR - - - L 1“
i tis ... w  7,10,13
Poliomyelitis w T.10,138
Population - e e 0, B
Past-Natal Clinics : 40, 41
Premature Infants ¥ . 7.8 43
* * ﬁ. 33- H. m

Public Health Committes 1= PR
Public Health Officers ... Wa woE T |
Puerperal Fever .. 5, 7.9, 10, 41
Puerperal Pyrexia 57,9, 10 41
Rats & Mice Destruction Acts ... 27, 28

Rent Restriction Acts (Certificates) ... we 23

Sampling . s e 32, 38, 37
Sanitary Circumstances .. e A
Sanitary Iﬂ.np-!cﬂml—‘l}utnct ork ... 22.94
Sanitary Impectuﬂ—&pmﬂWﬁ'k aas 27-20
Scabies v 305 17,18
Scarlet Fever ... 7,10

m LR LS EE R LR L m

N R R 10, 11
Smoke ... 22, %7
suﬁ LR LR . L - ‘
Statistics—Vital 5. 6.8
Sﬁﬂ-ni.l'tb! EEE LR EERS EERY 'E‘. H‘. "1
Tuberculosis—Beds and e
T&bﬂi{:ﬂm—m CER EER] ﬁ"lg
Tuberculosis— el |
Tuhm]uuh—E:tm Nu-uruhmmt i e -
Tuberculosis—Mass Radiography h
Tuberculosis—Notifications G, 10, 18, 10

Tuberculosis—Transfer of Services ... .. 19

Underground Bakehouses w28
Vaccination e 1}

Vermin ... s 17, 18, 22, 26,27
Vitamin Preparatim R
Water Supplies ... 23,32
Welfare tres ...

- i ey s W)
‘Whooping Cough 7,810, 11, 12, 13






